ESCROW AGREEMENT

This Agreement is made and entered into this day of 1998, by and between

FOLSOM RIDGE LLC., a Limited Liability Company, hereinafter called Developer, and
CENTRAL BANK OF LAKE OF THE OZARKS, a Missouri Banking Corporation, hereinafier

referred to as Agent.
WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer is in the process of developing Portage Park #1, Portage Park #3, Big
Island Lakesites and Big Island Lakesites First Addition, all subdivisions in Camden County,
Missouri, which are a portion of certain real estate described in that Trustee's Deed recorded in
Book 458, at page 845, Deed Records of Camden County, Missouri hereinafter to be known as

Phase I as shown on Exhibit A which is attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Developer intends to place on said real estate a sewer system to which purchasers
of real estate in said development and others may connect upon completion of said sewer system;

and

WHEREAS, purchasers of real estate from Developer and others who desire to connect to the
sewer system will be paying in advance a sum of money as determined by Developer to connect to
said sewer system which sum is to be held in Escrow until the sewer system is completed, in place,

and operational at which time said sum will be delivered to Developer as set out herein.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein

contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:



1. Agent. Central Bank of Lake of the Ozarks hereby agrees to act as Agent for Developer and to
handle all money that might be received from purchasers in the development for connection to the
sewer system until such time as the system is complete, in place and operational. It is
acknowledged by the parties hereto that Agent is acting as a depository only and is not bound by

any other agreements or instructions except as specified herein.

2. Payment of Funds. Agent hereby agrees to pay over to Developer all money held by it

hereunder at such time as the sewer system is complete, in place and operational. As a condition of
payment, Developer shall deliver to Agent a letter from an Engineer licensed in the State of
Missouri, stating that the sewer system is complete, in place and operational together with a letter

from the State of Missouri that the sewer system meets all requirements of the State of Missouri.

3. Dispute or Disagreement. In the event Agent is notified in writing of any dispute or

disagreement arising between Developer and any other person or entity making claim to any of the
funds in said account, Agent is authorized to hold all funds in said account until all such difference
shall have been resolved and proper written releases and waivers obtained from all persons
involved; otherwise, Agent may hold said funds in said account until the rights of all interested
parties have been fully and finally adjudicated in a Court of competent jurisdiction. Agent may
bring an interpleader action in the Circuit Court of Camden County, Missouri, as Plaintiff against
the Developer and all parties claiming an interest to the funds in said account to secure a legal
determination to resolve any disputes pertaining to said funds and Agent shall be reimbursed for all

its expenses, including attorney fees, for bringing such action form the funds in said account.

4. Indemnification.. The payment of funds to Developer as provided in paragraph 2 above shall

constitute a complete discharge of Agent’s duties hereunder and Developer agrees to indemnify the




Agent and hold it harmless from any loss, damage or expense from any claims, suits or other

actions arising after said payment.
5. Phases. This Agreement shall cover Phase 1 of the total development. Other Phases to the
development are contemplated and the parties may at their option extend this Agreement to other

Phases as they are developed.

6. Binding Effect. This Agreement shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective

successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby have executed this agreement, the day and year

first above written. FOLSOM RIDGE LLC

By: /
i
o
R

DEVELOPER

Central Bank of Lake of the Ozarks

By:

AGENT
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Attachment!| . . . .

Existing HOA’s Already
Established Prior to BIHOA;
Attorney Letter Stating that
BIHOA Covenants Apply Only
to Land F.R. Purchased and
Must Be Ratified/Signed to
Become BIHOA Member




Big Island Homeowners Association 8‘
P. O. Box 54 e (\Q‘(‘e}
Longmont, CO 80502 C

BT

- ﬁ
December 14, 2000 &

Jeffery & Cathy Litty X e
HCR 67, Box 840 v X‘Q\ L
O

Roach. MO 65787 (
Dear Jeffery & Cathy,

Since our letter of November 29, 2000 we have had many inquires regarding the new
covenants and bylaws. Therefore, we are mailing all of the documents including the new
bylaws, the new covenants and. the letter Folsom Ridge, LLC has written to the Homeowners
Association. These documents will be presented to the existing Homeowners Association for i

29, 2
voting approval on December 29, 2000. (%5 ,-3{5 \06

If you wish 1o volc on these documents you must join the existing Homeowners
Association by ratifying the documents mailed last April. If you want a new copy of these
documents please call my office at 303-702-0708 and we will mail them to you. it E Q,

\‘\Q"K
If you wish to join the Homeowners Association after the changes are approved, we will 6, o
\

be mailing ratification forms to you in January after the vote has taken place. As stated before,
the Homeowners Association will extend this offer for 90 days. :?

The other item I realized we missed in our letter of November 29th is the location of the
island residents meeting on December 29th. It will be held at Central Bank of Lake of the
QOzarks, 140 E. Hwy 54, Camdenton at 1:00 p.m.

1 know this is probably confusing, but legally this is how this must happen. Please give
me a call if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
,»ﬂf”
-t
i

R. V. (Reggie) Golden
Manager



RATIFICATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

1. Jeffery R. Lilty and Cathy Litty (hereinafter referred to as "Litty") are the
owners of the real property described as follows:

All that part of Lot Eighty-two (82) of the Amended Plat of Big Island Lake
Sites, First Addition, a subdivision of record in Camden County, Missouri,
described as follows: Beginning al an existing 3/8B inch iron pin at the
Northeast comer of said Lot Eighty-two (82); thence run South Eleven
Degrees, Four Minutes, Forty-eight Seconds (11°04'48") West (Plat=North
Ten degrees, Fifly-six Minutes (10°56") East) along the East line of said Lot
Eighty-two (82), One Hundred Thirty-nine and Thirty-Three Hundredths
(139.33) feet to a point on the right of way line of the roadway shown on the
recorded plat of said subdivision; thence run along said right of way line in a
Northwesterly direction along a curve having a radius of Eighty-two and
Ninety-six Hundredths (82.96) feet, an arc distance of Fourteen and Three
Tenths (14.3) feet to a set one-half (1/2) inch iron pin; thence departing said
right of way line North Sixieen Degrees, Forty Minutes, Forty-three
Seconds (16°40'43") East One Hundred Thirty-four and Twenty-seven
Hundredths (134.27) feet to the point of beginning.

2. Folsom Ridge, LLC, a Colorado corporation, certified to do business in
Missouri, recorded an Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants and Conditions (the
"Covenants) dated January 10, 2001, and recorded in Camden County, Missouri on January
17, 2001 at Book 507, Page 587.

3, Litty, hereby ratifies such Covenants and agrees that the terms of such
Covenants shall bind the real property owned by them described above, and shall inure to
the benefit of, and be binding on the undersigned, their heirs, successors and assigns.

"Litty"

Jeffery R. Litty Cathy Litty

STATE OF )
) 85,
COUNTY OF )

day of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2001 by Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty,

My commission expires:

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public




RATIFICATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

1. Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty (hereinafter referred to as "Litty") are the
owners of the real property described as follows:

All the followmg described land lying above contour elevation Six Hundred
Sixty-two (662) feet: All of Lots Eighty (80) and Eighty-one (81) in
Amended Plal of Big Island Lake Sites, First Addition, a subdivision in
Camden County, Missouri, according to the Amended Plat thereof on file
and of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Camden County,
Missouri.

2. Folsom Ridge, LLC, a Colorado corporation, certified to do business in
Missouri, recorded an Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants and Conditions (the
"Covenants) dated January 10, 2001, and recorded in Camden County, Missouri on January
17, 2001 at Book 507, Page 587.

3. Litty, hereby ratifies such Covenants and agrees that the terms of such
Covenants shall bind the real property owned by them described above, and shall inure to
the benefit of, and be binding on the undersigned, their heirs, successors and assigns.

"Litty"

Jeffery R. Litty ' Cathy Laitty
STATE OF |

) 88,
COUNTY OF )

day of

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this
, 2001 by Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty.

My commission expires: _

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public




PHILLIPS. MCELYEA, WALKER & CARPENTER, P.C.

VITORNEYS AT LAW

P U CIROEE
PO ROX S50
CAMUBENTON, MISSOURT 65020
1573) 346-7231
FAX:
CHARLES E. McELYEA BRANCH OFFICE:
JEHIN T WALKER P.O. BOX 303
HUNALD K. CARPENTER OSAGE BEACH, MO 65065
DAVID T. WELCH (573) 48-2247
DEIRDRE O'DONNELL LEGAL ASSISTANTS: Sharon Piskorski
Gari Luttrell
HUGH PHILLIPS (1911-1997)
Viav 1, 2000

Mr. & Mrs. Joseph J. Schrader
HCR 67 Box 766
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jim & Jeanette:

After meeting with you in my office on April 21, 2000, and receiving for review the numerous
documents that you left with me on that date to review. I have completed my review as |
indicated during our telephone conversation with you on Saturday, April 29, 2000.

As | understand your situation, you are concerned that Folsom Ridge LLC, a Colorado limited
liability company, as the owner and developer (developer) of a large parcel of land in the vicinity
of your residence is now changing the conditions upon which you can connect to the waste water
treatment (sewer) system constructed to service both lots being developed by Folsom Ridge LLC
and lots owned by others (including yourself).

When the developer announced plans for the construction of a waster water treatment facility,
the developer invited you and other third party landowners to secure the right to connected to
such completed system if you paid $4,800.00 into an escrow account at Central Bank of Lake of
the Ozarks (escrow agent). The developer would proceed to construct the sewer facility. The
bank would pay over to the developer all escrow funds at such time as the sewer system was
completed, in place and operational. As a condition for payment, the developer must deliver to
the bank a letter from a Missouri licensed engineer stating that the sewer system is complete, in
place and operational together with a letter from Missouri stating that the sewer system meets all
requirements of the state. Upon the occurrence of these events the developer would receive the
escrow funds, you and the other parties paying the funds into escrow would be entitled to
connect Lo the sewer system.

I'he developer in its letter of April 11, 2000 to Jeanette intimates that this is now the case.
However, the developer in its letter states additional conditions that were not a part of the
onginal agreement.  The developer is requiring that you (Jeanette), as the lot owner. agree 1o
(ratify) certain restnictive covenants that will pertain to your lot forever fiom date of recording
unless later terminated or modified. By ratifying these restrictive covenants you arc also
consenting to the articles of incorporation and the bylaws of a homeowners association called



Mr. & Mrs. Joseph J. Schrader
May 1, 2000
Page 2 of 5

Big Island Homeowners Association. 1 shall attempt to address your concerns based upon my
understanding of the situation.

First, based upon the information provided by you to me, I believe that the developer is entitled
to receive the money from the bank, as escrow agent, upon the happening of the following;
“Developer shall deliver to Agent a letter from an Engineer licensed in the State of Missouri,
stating that the sewer system is complete, in place and operational together with a letter from the
State of Missouri that the sewer system meets all requirements of the State of Missouri”. When
the foregoing condition occurs, the Developer is entitled to the escrowed funds. If the bank
disburses the escrowed funds to the Developer without this occurring, the bank may be liable to
you and the others that deposited funds into escrow. The escrow agreement indicates that by
paying into escrow the amount determined by the Developer you have the right to connect to the
sewer system upon its completion. No other requirement is stated in the escrow agreement.

There does not appear to be any writing that reflects your agreement with the developer with
respect to connecting to the sewer system.  You did not agree to consent to the proposed
restrictive covenants, the articles of incorporation and bylaws of Big Island Homeowners
Association. The proposed documents do not appear to be drafted in a manner that is mutually
beneficial to the dcvclupcr and th ulumate users of the sewer system (including yourself).

ain) m9 F'El-to chment I
Let me ﬁrst pmw ¢ comment regarding the proposed resu'mtw: covenants (“restrictions”). The
restrictions apply to all land that the developer purchased in 1998 from the trustees of the Uskali
trusts plus such other lands held by others ratifying these restrictions. Big Island Homeowners
Association is to be the association to enforce these restrictions and to manage and operate the
water and sewer system serving the land area subject to these restrictions.

The stated purpose of these restrictions is to provide for the “Water System and Sewer System to
serve the Lots and the Property” subject to these restrictions. Each lot owner is responsible for
repair and m tenance of the system within the boundaries of his or her lot. The association is
rnspons;blc such repairs and maintenance that occur outside of the various owners’ property
boundaries. The association will determine the amount of money needed to be raised to operate
the system, and to determine the amount of the annual assessment for such common expenses. In
addition to this annual assessment, the association will also determine the amount lot owners will
be required to pay for the “working capital deposit” and any special assessments. The amount
of the working capital deposit may be adjusted annually at the same time, as the annual
assessment is determined. No interest will be paid on the working capital deposit, and no refund
will be paid to the lot owner when the lot owner sells his or her lot. The proposed restrictions
indicate that the annual assessment or common expenses and the working capital deposit are two
separate assessments but appear to be for the same purpose. % will want this clarified.




Mr. & Mrs. Joseph J. Schrader
May 1, 2000
Page 3 of 5

Special assessments may be required to cover the cost of construction, reconstruction, repair or
replacement. Two thirds of each class of membership in the association present and voting at
such meeting must approve any such special assessment. A voting member of a class may vote
either in person or by proxy.

The rate of the assessment for both annual and special assessments is unclear to me. This
provision is located at Section 6 of Article IV of the proposed restrictions, which states as
follows:

“Both annual and spemal assessments must be ﬁzﬂ_a:_a_uqum_m;_ﬂzr_ﬂ]_m;s
und lhe P‘mpcrty ! : :

and shall be collected on a manﬂﬂy basis.” F)

This can be read as meaning that if 100 represents all lots and 30 represents the number of
connections to the water and sewer systems. The cost of operating the water and sewer systems
for the 30 connections is prorated among the 100 lots. This is probably not the meaning you
have in mind. Clarification needs to be obtained from the developer on this point.

Section 7 of Article I'V indicates that annual assessments commence for all lots connected to the
Water and Sewer Systems and those lots ratifying the restrictions on the first day of the month
following such lot’s connection to the system. This seems to indicate that only the users of the
system will pay the annual assessment. This would be in keeping with your understanding. But,
it seems to be in conflict with the preceding provision. Therefore, these two provisions need to
be clanfied.

The association is to have two classes of members. The Class A members are the developer and
every lot owner purchasing his or her lot from the developer. The Class B members are the lot
owners who did not purchase their lots from the developer but ratified the proposed restrictions.

The lot owners in Class A members are entitled to one vote weighted by the relative square
footage of their lot owned in relation to all of the property the developer purchased from the
Uskali trusts. Each lot owner in Class B has one vote per lot. Under this set up the developer
controls everything as long as the developer owns a significant land area, which may well extend
beyond January 1, 2005.

Next, I direct your attention to the bylaws for the association. You were not supplied a copy of
the Articles of Incorporation for the association so I do not have this document to review.
However, the purposes stated in the bylaws appear to include many additional purposes than are
needed for an association with its charge limited to operating and managing community water
and sewer systems. For example, the purposes dealing with road, security and trash are not
needed for this association. There are two purpose clauses dealing with managing common
property. This should be consolidated into one and limited to the common property owned by

f-'C?D
4



Mr. & Mrs. Joseph J. Schrader
May 1, 2000
Page 4 of 5

the association, i.e. the water and sewer systems. | am not certain as to the meaning of purpose
“I". I believe purpose “m" is incorrect. If the association is dissolved, the assets of the
association should be returned to its member. An association to operate a water and wastewater

treatment system is not a 501 © (3) organization under the tax law.

The bylaws restate the same classes of membership as set forth in the proposed restrictions. The
bylaws provide that the five-member board of directors will first be elected to serve until the first
annual meeting of the association. The board elected at the first annual meeting will provide for
staggered terms. After that annual meeting one or two directors will be elected annually and
each director will serve for a three-year term. Directors are not limited to any number of terms
that can be served.

Bylaw Article IV, Section 8 e deals with the power of the board to levy assessments. This
provision is not the same as the one appearing in the proposed restrictions. Whatever becomes
the agreed procedure with regard to assessments should be stated the same way in each
document.

Bylaw Article XII, Sections 1 provides that as the developer owns property purchased from the
Uskali trusts, the developer has the right to connect any property that the developer may develop
to the water and sewer systems without paying a connection fee. However, it is unclear if the
developer begins paying the annual assessments for common expenses the month following
connection as any other lot owner.

Afler reviewing the numerous documents that left with me on April 21, 2000, I do not believe
that you (Jeanette) should sign the piece of paper ratifying the proposed restrictive covenants
unless certain changes are made to that document as well as the bylaws (and possibly the articles
of incorporation) of the association. Again, this was not a requirement when you were invited to
deposit $4,800.00 with the escrow agent.

[ suggest that you permit me to write to the developer on your behalf acknowledging receipt of
its letter date April 11, 2000 on April 17, 2000. Such a letter should express satisfaction of
receiving word that the sewer system is complete and operational, but also request copies of both
its licensed engineer’s report stating the system is complete, in place and operational, and the
letter received from the State of Missouri stating that the sewer system meets all the
requirements of the State of Missouri.

The letter to the developer should also remind the developer that the original terms entitling you
(Jeanciie) to connect to the sewer system did not require you to ratify any proposed restrictions,
it merely required you to deposit $4,800.00 into the escrow account at Central Bank of Lake of
the Ozarks, and to consent to the escrow agent paying over the funds to the developer upon
receipt of the two above described letters.  And, you continue to agree to these terms.

.



Mr. & Mrs. Joseph J. Schrader
May 1, 2000
Page 5 of §

However, you will not ratify the proposed restrictions as presently stated, but are willing to
discuss with the developer's designated representative as to how the proposed restrictions,
association bylaws and articles may be changed to become agreeable to you.

If you so direct, I should also send a letter to the escrow agent, advising the agent that you do not
object to the release of the funds that you placed in escrow to the developer upon the developer’s
full compliance with the provisions of the escrow agreement.

After you have had an opportunity to review the contents of this letter, please let me know how
you want me to proceed in your behalf. [ shall await your further questions and instructions.

truly yours,

(loplh

#John L. Walker
JLW:jw
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npeTnICTIONS AND CONDITIONS AFVECTING DIG ISLAND LAKE STITES

WIRST ADDITION

The following Restrictions and Conditlons refer and apply to the real
sstate described in the amended plat of DBip Island Lake Sites First Addition, & sub-
divigion in Camden County, Missouri, filed and -of record in the 0ffice of the
Recorder of Deeds, Camden County, Missouri, in Plat Book 10 at page 19, and shall
run with the land and whall be binding upon all persons and eorporationswho now
ovm or lereafter acquire any interest in any part ol said real estate, and upon
their heirs, successors, assipgns and agrantees, These Restrictioms and
Conditions shall be in full force and effect until December 31, 1889 and shall
thereafter be continued automatically in effect For successive perioed of ten
(10) years each, provided however, that the owners of fee simple title to a
majorityof the lots in said subdivision may release all of the said real estate
from anyome or more or these restrictions om January 1, 1990, or at the end of any
successive ten (10) year period thereafter by executing and acknowledpging an
appropriate document and recording the same for record in the Office of the Recorder
of Deeds of Camden County, Missouri, prior to December 31, 1989, or prior to the
expiration of any successive ten (10) year term.

These Restrictions and Conditions shall replace that certain "Declaration
of Restricti ns" executed and acknowledged by the undersigned Frank E. Uskali and
Alice J. Uskali on July 9, 1962, and recorded in the Office of the Recorder of
Deeds of Camden County, Missouri, onm July 10, 1962 in Book 123 page 145, Said
"Declaration of Restrictions' recorded July 10, 1962, is hereby revoked in its
entirety and shall be null and void &n all respects and shall not be binding in

respect on any person or corporation who now owns or herafter acquires any

interest in any part of the real estate described in said "Declaration of Restrictions,"

or on their heirs, successors, assigns or grantees,




A. No commercial building ghall be arected on 8ny LOL WL Aukd &ts weies
subdivision or on the shoreline easement appurtenant thereto, unless the plans
and specifications therefor, including the location thereof, have first been
submitted to the Dedicators, for their examination and approval and the same
approved by said Dedicators, in writing, and no such commercial building or
buildings shall be erected except strictly in accordance with such plans and
specifications including the location thersof. No residential buildings shall
be erected on anylot orlots in this subdivision oy on the shoreline easement
appurtenant thereto unless the plans and specifications therefor, including the
location thereof, have first been submitted to Frank Parish of Camden County,
Missouri, the Developer, for his examination and approval and the same approved
by said Developer, in writing, and no such residential building or buildings shall
be erected exceptstrictly in accordance with such plans and specifications,
including the location thereof. The said Developer shall have the power tO
approve or reject the architectural design of such building or buildings, and the
character of materials to be used thereon and therin regardless of the cost or
location of the proposed building or buildings, and his decision approving or

e |

rejecting any such plans and/er specifications, including the location thereof, shall

be final.

B. Building lines shall be a least six (6) feet from easement lines,
dght-of-way, and/or adjoininglot lines. In mo instance shall the minimum
distance from front line of dwelling to thebuilding 1ine om opposite side of street
be less than seventy feet.

€. No structure other than a single family dwelling or a two family
unit not exceeding two and one-half stories in height and a private garage not to

axceed 400 square feet in area, subject to Written approval of the Developer, shall

be erected or placed on any residential lot; and until the principal building shall
have been erected orplaced on said lot, no other building or sctructure shall be
erected or placed thereon, nor on the shoreline easement appurtenant thereto,

p. louseboats, boathouses, berchs, anchorages, doclks, ramps, bulkheads,
seal walls and/or othex shoreline installations shall be subject to approval in
writing, by the peveloper and by the proper public mutherities.




USE OF LOT AND APPURTENANCES

A. Cars, boat trailers, and other vehlcles shall be parked only on
their owmers' private driveway or in authorized parking areas,

B, HNo truck or other commercial vehicle shall be permitted upon any
residential lot except when said truck or commercial vehicle is actually delivering,
unloading or loading personal property to sand from the premises and except any
truck or commercial vehicle which i1s restricted to the interior confines of the
private parage, the intention being to prevent unnecessary, excessive and continuous
open parking of trucks and commercial wvehicles upon said lot,

€. Resldentlal lots shall not be used nor shall any building thereon be
used for commercial purposes, nor as a wrecking yard, nor for storage, temporarily
or permanently, ocommercially or otherwise, of junk, debris or abandoned personal
property.

D. No lot or improvements thereon in thie subdivision shall be used
commercially nor shall any activities be engaged in thereon or therein, for gain
or profit, without the appreval, in writing of the Dedicators.,

E. No noxious or offensive trade shall be carried on upon any lot or
improvements thereon, or upon any shaeline easement appurtenant thereto in said
subdivision, nor shall anything be done thereson which may be or become a nuisance
or annoyance in the neighborhood.

F. The use of said real estate shall be permitted only in structures
conforming with the above conditions and restrictions and no trailer, bus,
basement, tent, railroad car, shack, barn or outbuilding shall be erected or placed
on said real estate or be used at any time as a residence or place of business,
temporarily orpermanently,

G. Neo sign of any character shall be placed upon or in any lot or lots in
the subdivision without the written consent of the Beveloper nor shall any signs
be placed on or attached to any part of the exterior of any structure in the
subdivision, without the written consent of the Developer, except that a sign
not to exceed two feet by four feet (2' X 4') in sixe, with the lettering thereen
limited to "Private,” "for Sale", or "For Lease" shall be permitted,

H. No chiekens, fowl, minl, fox, skunk, cattle, horses, hogs, goats,
sheep, or rabbits shall be kept or maintained on said real estate, nor shall the
growing of mushrooms for commercial purposes be permitted.

>
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A. Before the real estate shall be occupled, a water well and a septic
tank of briclk, tile or concrete or other satisfactory method of disposing of
sewage shall becompletely installed by the Purchaser or his successors In Iinterest
without expense to the Dedicators, and the arrangements for sewape disposal shall
be such as to prement all nuisance and all possibility of contamination, and such
as to be satisfactory to the Dedicators and to the Publie Authorities.

B. Water wells shall be located and constructed in accordance with the
standards sec forth by the State Department of Public Health and public authorities,
the location being such that the wells will be reascnably protected from pellucic n
by seepage from waste disposal system on the same or adjacent lots.

C. Wascte disposal systems shall be located and constructed with the
standards set forth by the State Department ol Public Health and public authorities,
the location suclh that these systems be at a reasonable safe distance from water
wells on the same or adjacent lots, so as to protect such wells from pollution,

D. All logs having tile or drainage ditches are subject to the rights of
the adjacent owners and the public to have maintained the uninterrupted flow of
water cthrought said tile or drainapge ditches.

£. All lot owners shall remove or cause Lo be removed, at their own
expense, all garbage, tin cans, tubbish and debris, semi-weekly to a designated
area authorized by the Dedicators; at no time, under no conditions shall such
garbage, tin cans, rubbish and debris be disposed of in any nnouthorized areas.
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IV
PARIS AND EASEMENTS

A. All strips and parcels of Lland desipgnated as parks and/or easements are
reserved by the Dedieators for the purpose of building and maintaining walls
parks, public utilities and roads,

B, The Dedicators hereby convey to all lot owners in the Portage Park

0 Subdivision, the right to use the parks for recreation and enjoyment and the right
to ume the land, boat tamp aml shoreline in Jackson Park in Unit No. 1 as an
approach to the Lake Sor the recreation and enjoyment of swimming, bathing, boating
and fishing HOWEVER, this casement enjoyment, is not exclusive to Portage Park
Unit No. 3, but all property and lot owners in all subdivision of the Dedicators
now or hereafter formed in Camden County, Missouri have the right to use the
park easement privilege as herein set forth. No lot owner or any other person
shall at any time prevent or attempt to prevent another lot owner or assignee
of the Dedicators from theorderly and peaceful enjoyment and exercise of this righe,
by obnoxious personal conduct, by monopolizing all or part of the approach
to the water, or by blocking lanes or driveways with car, boat, trailer or other
obstructions,

C. HNo person shall mar, mark, disfigure, deface, destroy, pick, cut down
of in any other way, wilfully or carelessly injure or cause to be injured any
installation, structure, natural formation or flora in the parks and easemants,
nor shall any person cause or allow papers, trash, rubbish or garbage to litter the
grounds in this subdivision,

D. No person shall remove Or more, or cause to be removed or moved, any
Btructure, installation, natural formation or Flera in the park grounds or shore-
line easements appurtenant thereto; nor shall any person install, erect, comstruct,
build, park or otherwise place any installation, structure, tent, shelter, rafc,
vehicle or other device, of temporary or permanent nature, in the park Brounds,
easements, or shoreline easements dppurtenant thereto, without the written consent
Dﬁ:;hetpﬂdi:ﬂtnrsr

e Y
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All lots in this subdivision are subject also the following encumbrarces:

A. All such general taxes, speclal taxes, impositions, and special
assessments as the purchaser hereln agrees to pay;

B. All zoning and building laws, ordinances and regulations;

C. All recorded restrictions, easements, conditions and building lines:

D. All easements for street purposes, public utilities and drainage;

E. Questions of survey and party fences, if any;

F. Dralnage ditches, easements, [eeders, and laterals, if any; and

G. To easements contained in a certain conveyance from the Unilon Electric
Land and Development Company to the Union Electric Light and Power Company, dated
June 13, 1932, recorded in Book 63, page 162, Records of Camden County, Missouri.

VI
GENERAL RESERVATIONS

A. The dedicators reserve unte the Developer the right to sell or convey
a portlion of a lot and to permit a structure to be erected or placed on such a
partion of a lot, but such a portion of a lot shall otherwise be subject to all of
the conditions, restrictions and provisions otherwise governing such lot as herein
provided,

B, Lots in this subdivision which extent past fences between adjoining
property and sald lots are subject to the rights of parties in possession of that
part of said lots,.

C. The construction cost of roads which the Dedicators have built or shall
build in the subdivision, shall be borne by the Dedicators, but the Dedicators do
not a&gree to maintaln or repair any road or roads
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RESTRICTIONS AND GONDITIONS Stjmed P Srank Ustali |

AFFECTING Alea doli
BIG ISLAND LAKE SITES Reccondar = M T4 tikiedd

The following Restrictions and Conditions refer to the real !
estate described in plat of Big Island Lake Sites, a subdivision In Camden County, I
Hissouri, filed and of record in the cffice of the Recorder of Deeds, Camden

County, Missourli, in Flat Book 6 at Page 32, and shall run with the land and |
shall be in force and effoct and shall be binding on all parties and all persons |
claiming under them until January 1, 1985, at which time said restrictions and
condltions shall automatislly extend for successive periods of ten (10) vears,
unless by a vote of the majority of the then owners of the lots, it is agreed
to change the said restrictions and conditions in whole or in part.

I.

BUILDINGS AND THEIR LOCATION '

a. ‘No coomercial bullding shall be erected on any lot or
lots in this subdivision or on the shoreline easement appurtenant cthereco, unless
the plans and specifications therefor, including the location thereof, have first
been submitted to the Dedicators, for thelr examination and approvel and the same
approved by sald Dedicators, im writing, an!' no such commercisl building or
bulldings shall be erected except strictly in accordance with such plans and
gpacifications, including the location thercof. Mo residentiml building shall be
erscted on any lot or lots in this subdivision or on the shoreline easement appur-
tenant thereto, unless the plans and specifications therefor, including the loca-
tion thereof, have first been submitted to Frenk Farish of Camden County, {
HMissouri, the Developer, for his examinatlon and approval and the same approved !
by sald Developer, in writlng, and no such residential bullding o bulldings shall
be arected except strictly Iin accordance with such plans and specificationa, in-
cluding the location thereof. The sald Developer shall have the power to approve
or relect the architectural design of such building or bulldings, the location of
such bullding or bulldings, and the charsctir of materisle to be used thereon and
therein, regardless of the cost or location of the proposed building or bulldings,
and his decision approving or rejecting any such plans and/or epecifications,
including the locetion thereof, shall be fival,

b. Building lines shall be at least six (6) feet from ease- |
ment lines, right-of-way, and/or adjoining lot lines. In no instance shall the
minimm distance from front line of dwelllng to the building line on opposite
side of street be less than seventy feet.

¢. Mo structure other than a single family dwelling or a two- |
family unit not exceeding two and one-half etories in helght and a private garage '
not to exceed 400 square feet in area, subject to writtem approval of the Develop-
er, shall be erected or placed on any residential let; and until the principal
building shall have been erected or placed on said lot, no other building or
structure shall be erected or placed thereon, nor on the shoreline sasement
appurtenant thereto.

d. Houseboats, boathouses, berths, anchorages, docks, ramps,
bulkheads, sea walls and/or other shoreline Installations shall be subject to
spproval in writing, by the Developer and by the proper Fublic Authorities.

IL. |

USE OF LOT AND APPURTENANCES

a. Cars, boat trallers, and other wehicles shall be parked
only on thelr osmers’ private driveway or Lln authorized parking areas.

b. Ho truck or other commeric al wehicle shall be permitted
upon any residentisl lot except when saild truck or commercial vehicle is actually
delivering, unloading or loading personal property to and fromthe premises and
axcept any truck or commercial vehicle which is restricted to the interior con-
fines of the private garage, the intention being to prevent unnecessary, excessive
and continuous open parking of trucks and commercial wehicles upon said lot.

c. HResidential lots shall not be used nor shall any building




thereon be used for commerclal purposes, nor as a wrecking yard, nor for storage,
temporarily or permanently, commercially or otherwise, of junk, debris or aban-
doned personal property. {

d. HNo lot or improvements thereon in this subdivision shall be |
used commercially nor shall any activities bve engaged In thereon or therein,
for gain or profit, without the approval, in writing, of the Dedieators.

e. HNo noxious or offensive trade shall bemrried on upon any
lot or improvements thereon, or upon any shoreline easement appurtenant thereto {
in said subdivision, nor shall anything be Jome thereon which "! be or becoms-a |
nulsance or annoyance in the neighborhood. |

f. The use of said real estate shall be pernil:!:ed only in .

| atructures conforming with the above conditlons and restrictlons and no traller,

bus, basement, tent, rallroad car, shack, barn or outbuilding shall be erected
or placed on sald real estate or be used at any time as & residence or place of

' business, temporarily or permanently.

E: No sign of any character shall be placed upon or in any

. lot or lots in the subdivision without the written consent of che Developer

| mor shall any migns be placed on or attached to any part of the sxterlor of any

. structure in the subdivision, without the written consent of the Developer, except
 thar a sign not to exceed two feet by four feet (2' m &') in size, with the

e —

lettering thereon limited to'Private”, "For Sale", or "For Lease" shall be permicted.
h. Ho chickens, fowl, mink, fox, skunk, cattle, horses, hoga,
goats, sheep, or rabbits shall be kept or maintained on said real estate, nor
shall the growing of mushrooms for copmercilal purposes be permitted.
ITI.

WATER AND SANITATION

A. Before the real estate shall be occupled, a water well and
a septic tank of brick, tile or concrete or other satisfactory method of dispoming
of sewage shall be completely installed by the Purchaser or his successors in
interest, without expense to the Dedicators, and the arragements for sewage dis-
posal shall be such as to prevent all nuisance and all posaibility of contamina-
tion, and such as to be sacisfactory to the Dedicators and to the Public Authorities,

b. Water wells shall be located and constructed in accordance
with the standards set forth by the State Department of Publie Health Authoricies,
the location beilng such that the wells will be reasonably protected from pollu-
tion by seepage from waste disposal system on the same or adjecent lots.

''¢g. Waste disposal systems shall be located and constructed with

the standards set forth by the State Department of Public Health and Public

! Authorities, the location being such that these systems be at & reasonably safe

distance from water wells on the game or adjacent lots, mo as to protect such
wolls from polluclon.

d. All lets having tile or drainage ditches are subject to
the rights of the adjacent owners and the public to have malntained the un-
interrupted flow of water through said tile or drainage dicches.

e. All lot owners shall remove or cause to be removed, at
their own expense, all garbage, tin cans, rubbish and debris, semi-weekly to a
designated area authorized by the Dedicators; at no time, under no conditions shall
such garbage, tin cans, rubbish and debris be disposed of im any unauthorized areas.

Iv.

PARKS AND EASEMENTS i
a. All strips and parcels of land designated as parks and/or

easements are reserved by the Dedicators forthe purpose of bullding and maintain- |

ing walks, parks, public utilities and roads. I
b, The Dedicators hereby conveys to all lot owners in the Port- |

! age Park Subdivislon, the right to use the parks for recreation and enjoyment and
the right to use the land, boat ramp and shoreline in Jackson Park in Unit Mo, 1 1

—

a8 an approach to the Leke forche recreation and enjoyment of swimming, bathing,
boating and fishing. HOWEVER, this easement enjoyment is not exclusive to Portage

Park Unit Mo, 3, but all property and lot cwners in all subdivisions of the Mdh:tcﬁ}
| now or hereafter formed in Camden County, Missouri, have the right to use the “"’"@

&
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casement privilege as herein set forth. No lot owner or any other person shall

at any time prevent or attempt to prevent another lot owner or assignee of the

Dedicators from the orderly and pemceful enjoyment and exercise of this right, by h
obnoxious personal conduct, by monmopolizing all or part of the approach to the .
water, or by blocking lanes or driveways with car, boat, trailer or other obastruct-
ions.

€. No person shall mar, mark, disfigure, deface, destroy,
plck, cut down or in any other way, wilfully or carelessly injure or cause to be
injured any installacion, structure, natural formation or flora in cthe parks and
easements, nor shall any person : cause or allow papers, trash, rubbish or garbage
to litter the grounds in this subdivision.

d. Ho person shall remove or move, or cause to be removed or
moved, any structure, installation, natural formation or flora in the park grounds
or shoreline easements appurtenant theretoe; nor shall any person install, erect,
construct, bulld, park or otherwige place any Installation, structure, tent,
shelter, raft, vehicle or other device, of temporary or permanent nature, in
the park grounds, easements, or shoreline casements appurtenant thereto, without

‘the written consent of the Dediotors.

V.
ENCIMBRANCES

All lots in this subdivision are subject also to the following
encumbrances:
a. All such general taxes, special taxes, impositions, and
special assessments as the Purchaser herein agrees to poy;
All zoning and bullding laws, ordinances and regulationa;
All recorded restrictions, easements, conditions and
bullding lines;
d. All casements for street purposes, public utilities and
drainage ;
e, CQuestions of survey and party fences, Lf any;
£. Drainage ditches, =<cerents, Feaders, and laterals, if
any; and
g. To easements contained in a certaln conveyance from the
Unlon Electric Land and Development Company to the Union Electric Light and
Power Company, dated June L3, 1932, recorden in Book 63, Page 162, Records of
Camden County, Missourl.
vI.

GENERAL RESERVATIONS

a. The Dedicators reserve unto the Developer the right to
sell or convey & portion of a lot and to permit a structure to be erected or plac-
ed on such a portion of a lot, but such a portion of a lot sahall otherwise be
subject to all of the condicions, restrictlons and provisions otherwise governing
such lot as herein provided.
b. Lots in this subdivision which extend past fences between
adjoining property and said lots are subject to the rights of parties In possession
of that part of sald lots.
¢. The construction cost of roads which the Dedicators has
bullt or shall build in the subdivision, shall be borne by the Dedicators, but the
Dedicators do not agree to malntaln or repair any mad or roads.
IF THE PARTIES HERETO, or any of them or their helrs or
asaigns, shall hiolate or atcempt to violate any of the covenants herein, it
shall be lawful for any other person or persons owning any real property in said -
Development of Subdivision to prosecute any proceedings at law or in equity a- }
gainst the person or persons viclating or attempting to violate any such cov- I
enant and elcther to prevent him or them from so doing or to recover damages or
other dues for such violationm.
IN VALIDATICN of any one of the covenants: by Judgment or
court order shall in no way affect any of the other provisions which shall
remaln in full force and affect. et e LT Al
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Apnl 23, 2004

CERTIFIED MAIL 7099 3220 0009 3735 6740
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Mr. Charles McElyea, Atty. at Law
190 Court Circle

P.O. Box 559

Camdenton, MO 65020

RE: Big Island Subdivision, Camden County, MO-0123013
Dear Mr. McElyea:

Enclosed is a copy of the fully executed Settlement Agreement between the Department of
Natural Resources, Attorney General of Missouri, and Folsom Ridge Development LLC. The

department appreciates your cooperation to bring Big Island Subdivision into compliance with
the Missouri Clean Water Law.

Please note the schedule outlined in paragraphs 3-9 to reinstall the water distribution lines and to
comply with all the requirements of the construction permit when issued.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, you may contact Ms. Elena Seon of my staff at
P. O. Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176 or at (573) 751-9391. If you have any questions
concerning the requirements of the Settlement Agreement please contact Mr. Mike Tharpe at

(573) 522-1801. The engineering report, plans and specs should be submitted to the Public
Drinking Water Branch at 101 Adams Street, Jefferson City, MO 65101.

Sincerely,
WATER PROTECTION PROGRAM

A el

Kevin Mohammadi, Chief
Compliance and Enforcement Section

KM:esn
Enclosure

c:  Bruce Martin, Southwest Regional Office, with enclosure
Robert Cook, Attorney General’s Office, with enclosure
Mike Tharpe, Drinking Water Branch, with enclosure
Ben Pugh, Big Island Subdivision, with enclosure

integrity aid excellence in «ii w2 (o
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SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

THIS SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT is made between the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources, the “Department”; Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon, Attorney
General of Missourt, the “AGO”; and Folsom Ridge, L.L.C., “Folsom”. The parties, the
Department, the AGO, and Folsom, enter into this agreement on the date this Settlement
Agreement is signed by the Department.

WHEREAS, Jeremiah W. (Jay) Nixon is the duly elected, qualificd, and acting
Attorney General of the State of Missouri.

WHEREAS, the Department is the state agency authorized to administer the
provisions of the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri (as
amended) on behalf of the Clean Water Commission and the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law,
Chapter 640 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri on behalf of the Safe Drinking Water
Commission.

WHEREAS, Folsem developed the Big Island Subdivision (Big Island) located
inthe NW %, NW %, SW Y%, Sec. 6, T38N, R17W, in Roach, Camden County, Missouri.

WHEREAS, Folsom built a wastewater treatment facility (WWTF), septic tank
with a recirculating sand filter and chiorination, including collection {sewer) lines, to serve the
residents of Big Island. Sludge is disposed of by a contract hauler.

WHEREAS, the receiving s&em for the WWTF is the Little Niangua Arm of the
Lake of the Ozarks basin, Class L2, which is waters of the state as defined in Section

644.016(17), RSMo.

—
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WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) owns and
operates the WWTF pursuant to Missouri State Operating Permit (MSOP) MO-0123013. The
MSOP expires on February 24, 2005. |

WHEREAS, The Big [sland Home Owners Association (BIHOA) submitted an
engineenng report, plans and specifications for a new community public water supply well,
storage facility and distribution system and received approval for this report on December 18,
1998 pursuant to Public Drinking Water Program Review- Number 31182-98. The approval was
valid for two years.

WHEREAS, Folsom constructed a community water system as defined in
Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-2.015(2)(C)9.

WHEREAS, On December 18, 1998 the Missouri Public Drinking Water
Program requested The Big Island Home Owners Association (BIHOA) to provide detailed
drawings of the trench to match the revised specifications submitted by (BIHOA) and show the
earthen shelf on which the water line was to be placed. The Missouri Public Drinking Water
Program‘ subsequently received the drawings, showing the earthen shelf.

WHEREAS, On February 23, 2000 final approval of the construction done under
permit review number 31182-98 was sent to BIHOA which stated that this final approval does
not include the distribution lines as the Department was unable to observe the placement of these
lines to verify adequate separation of the water and sewer lines in accordance with community
drinking water construction standards. This final approval also included the caveats that the
Department reserves the right to require any and all necessary alterations of the system to bring it
back into compliance with appropriate standards and to withdraw approval of the water supply

facilities any time they are found to be unsatisfactory.

2



WHEREAS, The Big Island Home Qwners Association (BIHOA) owns and
operates the Drinking Water Treatment Plant pursuant to Public Water Supply permit (PWS)
MO-3031265. |

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2004, department staff inspected Big Island and
observed the following violations: the water and wastewater collection and distribution lines
were placed in the same trench without proper separation between the lines; the water
distribution lines were not placed on an undisturbed earthen shelf as was stated in the as-built
drawings; and the water and sewer lines were not constructed in accordance with the approved
plans.

WHEREAS, failure to construct according to plans is a violation of Missouri
Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, and 10 CSR 20-8.120 (11 )XC)1 and Missouri Safe
Drinking Water Law, Section 640.115.2, RSMo, and10 CSR 3.010(1).

WHEREAS, the Missouri Clean Water Law, Section 644.076.1, RSMo, makes it
unlawful to violate the Missouri Clean Water Law and regulations promulgated pursuant thereto
and establishes civil penalties of up to and including ten thousand dollars and no cents ‘
{$10,000.00) per day for each day, or part thereof for each violation.

WHEREAS, the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, Section 640.130.4, RSMo,
makes it unlawful to violate the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law and regulations promulgated
pursuant thereto and establishes civil penaities of up to and including fifty dollars and no cents
($50.00) per day, or part thereof for the first violation of sections 640.100 to 640.140 and one

hundred dollars and no cents ($100.00) per day or part thereof for the second violation and for

each violation thereafter.



WHEREAS, the Department, the AGO, and Folsom desire to resolve all disputes
or claims which could be made against Folsom for the above-alleged violations of the Missouri
Clean Water Law and Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein,
the Department, the AGO, and Folsom further stipulate and agree as follows:

1. The provisions of this Settlement Agreement shall apply to and be binding
upon the Department, the AGO, and Folsom, as well as their successors in interest, and their
successors in office. Further, each party executing this Settlement Agreement shall be
responsible for ensuring that their agents, subsidiaries, affiliates, lessees, officers, servants, or
any person or entity acting pursuant to, through, or for the parties, adhere to the terms of this
Settlement Agreement.

2. Folsom agrees to pay a civil penalty in the amount of eight thousand
dollars and zero cents ($8,000.00) in the form of a certified check or cashier’s check made
payable to the “Camden County Treasurer as Trustee for the Camden County School Fund.”
The check for the civil penalty sum is due and payable upon execution of this Settlement
Agreement by Folsom. The check shall be mailed to:

Mr. Robert Cook

Assistant Attorney General

PO Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102
Receipt of the executed Settlement Agreement and check are acknowledged by the Department
and the AGO signatures affixed hereto.

3. Within sixty (60) days of the execution of this Settlement Agreement,

Folsom shall submit to the department an engineering report, plans and specifications,
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identifying the corrections required to be made to the water distribution system required or
proposed to be made to correct issues necessitating this Settlement Agreement. That report must
contain the signature and seal of an engineer registered in the State of Missouri fo practice such
work. That engineer shall respond to the department regarding requests for clarification of
information, inclusion of additional information and the like and shall be transmitted to the
department within thirty (30) days of request by the department for further information.

4, Within one hundred and eighty (180) days of the Department’s approval

of the enginéeriﬁg rep-c;;f, plaﬁs and specifications and issuancgolf ; cdﬁstmcti;)n i:)c;nnit, F;)lsom
shall complete modification of the water distribution system weather permitting.

5. Folsom shall submit to the department an engineer’s certification of
construction completion.

6. Under no condition shall any construction take place to modify, correct or
replace any portion of the water distribution system until the construction permit, referenced in
paragraph 5 above, has been issued by the department, and all such construchon must be in strict
compliance with the approved plans and specification reviewed and approved by the department.

7. Folsom shall notify the department’s Southwest Regional Office (SWRO),
and in particular the engineering section of that office, of the commencement of canstruction and
shall make arrangements with that office for inspections to be made at intervals during the
reconstruction. Folsom, or his general contractor, shall make such arrangements at least seventy-
two (72) hours in advance of the anticipated need for such inspection and agrees to advise of any
canceling or rescheduling needed at least forty-eight (48) hours before such inspection is

scheduled to take place.



8. Folsom agrees that, in the ;avent of any conflict in placement and/or
alignment between water and wastewater piping during the course of the project, that he, or his
contractor, shall communicate such conflict to the engineering section of the SWRb and shall
resolve such conflict with approval from that office. Folsom, or his contractor, also agrees to
properly record such resolutions on “as-built™ plans to be submitted at the time the project is
completed. Finally, Folsom agrees to refrain from covering such resolutions with fill material
until inspected by SWRO engineering staff, if so directed by that office.

9. The terms of this agreement shall not be deemed to have been satisfied
until the project has been subjected to a Final Construction Inspection and approved by staff
from the SWRO and until Folsom’s engineer has submitted a properly sealed certification of
project completion, to include a statement that the project was constructed in accordance with
previously approved plans and specifications.

10. Should Folsom fail to meet the terms of this Settlement Agreement,

including the deadlines set out in paragraphs 3 - 9, Folsom agrees to pay stipulated penalties in

the following amount:
Days of Viglation Amount of Penalty
1 to 30 days $100.00 per day
31 to 90 days ‘ $250.00 per day
91 days andabove ~ $500.00 per day

Any such stipulated penalty shall be paid within ten (10) days of demand by the AGO as
described in paragraph 2. above. This stipulated penalty is not a civil penalty, nor an

administrative penalty. Rather it is a sanction for not complying with the terms of this

agreement.

11.  Nothing in this Settlement Agreement shall be construed as excusing or

e



forgiving future noncompliance with the Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and its
implementing regnlations or the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, Chapter 640, RSMo, and its
implementing regulations. In the event that Folsom failsto pay the civil penaltf or comply with
any other terms as specified herein, a breach of this Settlement Agreement shall be deemed to
have occurred and litigation to require compliance or any other remedies will be pursued,
wncluding but not limited to, filing suit for the violations of the Missouri Clean Water Law and/or

the Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law as alleged in this Settlement Agreement.

e e T T
S

2~ ~Execution of thi Setdément Agreemént shall be complete when the
Department has signed and dated the Settiement Agreement. As the last party signing the
Settlement Agreement, the Department shall promptly distribute copies of the executed Settle-
ment Agreement to the other signatories.

13.  Upon receipt of full payment of the above-mentioned penalty and full
compliance with this Settlement Agreement, the Department and the AGO agree to refrain from
initiating or asserting against Folsom any civil or administrative suit claiming violations of the
Missouri Clean Water Law, Chapter 644, RSMo, and Missouri Safe I;‘!rihking Water Law, RSM@

640, as alleged in this Settlement Agreement.

14.  Each signatory to this Settlement Agreement avers that he or she has the
authority to bind his or her respective party to this Settlement Agreement as evidenced by their

signature on this Settiement Agreement.

15.  In consideration for the release contained herein, Folsom agrees to comply

with all applicable Missouri water pollution statutes and regulations in the future.

-1-



1n Witness Whereof, the parties have executed this Agreement as follows:

FOLSOM RIDGE DEVELOPMENT LLC

By: WL ﬂi(/l Date: L/Afé/l '

g’g‘ie Golden

By:

L . oy 0/
{) A s Date: / /p/
MY. Rick Rusaw o

JEREMIAH W. (JAY) NIXON
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MISSOURI

By@ﬂ‘e*j C @J Date: Lf/ ?-U/ e

Robert C. Cook, Assistant Attorney General

MISSO ARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

o2l

W Protection Program



AttachmentK . . . . 80 Homes Maximum

Capacity of Water and
Wastewater System




LAKE PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING SERVICES, ic.

CONSULTING ENGINEERS
P.0. Box 27
Camdenton, Mo. 65020

JAMES O, JACKSON, P.E. 57348003508 - BOWDEN CAMPBELL, EIT 573-480-7100
573-873-385%

September 30, 1998

Mr. Steve Jones, P.E.

Jefferson City Regional Office

Missouri Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, M0 65102

RE: Construction of Deep Well at Big Island Subdivision

Dear Mr. Jones:

Attached are two copies of the Application For a Construction Permit, the engineering report,
detailed specifications (including a layout map), calculations and a map showing the location of
the project. This project will furnish water for 80 lots. There is land available for future expansion
and an application will be made when the well pump and/or water lines are expanded.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact me.

Respectfully Submitted,

Jdmes O /JackSon, P.E.

Enclosures

Date Rec'd ,{G’EEFE?F[HH# anza-qg BECEI?ED

Public Drinking Water Program
Division of Environmental Quality act 13 1998

PUBLIC DRINKING WAIER
PROGRAM,



WPC - Camden

Big Island ,
Big Island West Sewer

1D RO 2174

Sy e g I

:STA-TE O-F MJ.SSGURJ Sl Lsinaliin Gemvvime = Sepln M Maldoesl 1lweamn

DEPARTMEN1 OF NATURAL RESOURCES

PINISION OF FXVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Jelfersen Chy Regional Office

210 Hoover Road 120, ox 176 Jeffersan Ciy. MO 65102-0176
t57317531-2729
AN ST AT S Lantla
March 3, 2000

Big Island Home Owners Assoc.
ATTN: David Lees

Iy SO
Dear Mr. Lees: -N-—(D—F—‘r. //?ﬂ/

The Department of Natural HResources (DNR} has reviewed your submittal for a
construction permit for Big Island West sewer extension. Our review indicates
the feollowing concern/deficiency in the submittal

Treatment facility must be shown to be adequate to treat the additional
loading from the sewer extension in accordance with 10 CSR 20-

6.010(4) (D) 5. he treatment ed to serve B0 lots and with
the pr

. the project shoul e expanded to include
the expansion uf the treatment plant.

Your response concerning the above should be sent before Rpril 7, 2000.

An extension of the time for response may be requested by letter to me at
Jefferson City Regional Office, P.0O. Box 176, Jefferson City, MO 65102. The

request must identify why you cannot respond within the established time frame
and must include a proposed date for response. Extensions will only be

granted when the reguest is reasonable and it is received within thirty (30)
days of receipt of this letter.

Failgre to respond may result in the application being returned and, if
applicable, forfeiture of the filing fee. If you have any questions, please
contact me at (573) 751-2729.

Sincerely,.

JEFFERSON CITY REGIONAL OFFICE

Keith B. Forck, P.E,
Environmental Engineer

KBF:cx

-2 Water Pollution Control Program

Lake Professional Engineering Services, 1



WPC - Camden

STATE OF MISSOURI Bl Holden, Govemar + Sicphien M. Mahilood, Dirccior

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Jefferson City Regional Office

210 Hoover Road P.O. Box 176 Jefferson City, MO 65102-0176

(573)751-2729

X (ST31751-0014
November 16, 200! FAX ( 1001

Folsom Ridge, LLC

ATTN: Mr. Reggie Golden
PO Box 328

Longmont, CO 80501

Dear Mr. Golden:

The Department of Natural Resources has beepme:

vastew 8 i fsm im&ﬂ 3 ﬂ]’e
ater collection and treatment system at'Big Tsland. Please address the following concerns:

1. According to the original homeowners association documentation, there were Class A and B
members. We have become aware that there are people connected to the wastewater
treatment facility who are not members of the homeowners association. In accordance with
10 CSR Eﬂ-a.{}l%i INBISUIV], everyone connected to the wastewater treatment system shall
be bound by the rules of the association, and thus be a member.

2. The as-built plans revised on October 9, 1999, by Lake Professional Engineering Services,
Inc. do not appear to be accurate. For example, the pipe up to the wastewater treatment plant
has been relocated. E_Tcasa_;ﬁgbmit as-built plans, which show what was actually constructed.

3. According to Construction Permit 26-3390, the wastewater treatment plant expansion shall
be complete and operational, pri construction of the eighty-first house within the Big
Island Development. Th hty houses yithin the Big Island Development will be
considered to be the original existing thirty-six houses-along with the construction of forty-

four new houses or connections. Update on the number of connections and sold lots is
]-I-unes 1 == :_.J;;___'. I~

Your response concerningfthe above should be sent before December 7, 2001. If you have any
questions, please contact n\e at (573) 751-2729.

Sincerely, n +‘ "
JEFFERSON CITY REGIONAL OFFICE CO nnectTions
o
xS = KEY \WORD
stine Rick:
Regional Director — e
KR:kfr
c: Water Pollution Control Program
Big Island Homeowners Association A

Lla S LTTN LT



Association a sum set from time to time by the Board, and as approved by the affirnative
vote of two-thirds (2/3) of the Qwigls, as operating capital for the Association. Each

owledges that this deposit 1s for the purpose of providing operating funds for
the Association, and not as reserves for improvement, unless specifically designated as part
of the capital improvement reserves by the Board. The amount of such deposit shall be
adjusted annually as of the time the annual assessments are determined. All additional
sums due to, or to be refunded by, the Association shall be paid, or refunded, within thirty
(30) days after the determination. The Association shall not be required to pay interest on
such deposits. At the time of each conveyance of a Lot or Property, such deposit shall not
be retumed to the selling Owner, but the selling Owner shall be entitled to a credit from his
purchaser to the extent of the selling Owner's current balance of such deposit.

] u ECIal ABSESS mprovements. In addition to
the annual assessments authorized above, the Association may levy a special assessment
for the purpose of defraying, in whole or in part, the cost of any construction,
reconstruction, repair or replacement of a capital improvement under the following terms:

A. With regard to the original Water System and/or Sewer System, any .

such special assessment for construction, reconstruction, repair or replacement under this
section shall have the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Owners and (1) who are connected
to the Water System and/or Sewer System, as applicable, or (2) who have membership
rights by virtue of their ownership of a Lot, or (3) who are entitled to use such onigi
Water System and Sewer System by virtue of having paid a tap fee but who have not yet
connected to the griginal Water System and Sewer System), who are voting in person or by
proxy at a meeting duly called for this purpose. The jnitial Sewer System is designed to
serve 80 homes (included in this number are homes which are entitled to connect to the

iginal S:;wer System by virtue of having paid a tap fee but have not yet established a
connection).

B. With regard to any expansion of the Water System and/or Sewer Sgtﬂm 2,
ater

/" 1o serve Lots beyond the original 80 Lots intended to be served by the original

' System and Sewer System shall be paid by Declarant or its successors. . For a period of
five (5) years from September 1, 2000, with regard to the Water System and Sewer System
presently in existence and installed by Folsom, and such additional systems or additions

thereto (expansion) that may be installed in the future by Folsom, Folsom warranis the  °

Water System and Sewer System were installed in accordance with customary installation
procedures and to the best of Folsom’s knowledge were installed in accordance with
applicable laws and regulations. In the event a defect is discovered within the warranty
period, for (a) the water and sewer lines installed by Folsom and/or (b) the sand beds

installed by Folsom serving the sewer system, Folsom commits to repair defects at its sole

cost. Such warranty does not cover defects and damages occasioned due to acts of God and
damages caused by circumstances beyond Folsom's control. If any of the materials used in
the Water System or Sewer System are found to be defective or if the installation is found
to be defective, Folsom shall be entitled to any claim and recovery against the manufacturer
. concerning the materials used in the Sewer System and Water System, and against the
. original installer for any defective installation.

C. In order to alleviate the impact of the cost of unforeseen exp;:nm andlor ¢

capital improvements, the Association by the assent of two-thirds (2/3) of the Owners may
establish a reserve account, and monthly assessments to fund such reserve account.

bl.

Section 5. ; 0Tz er_Sectio
4.,A. Written notice of any meeting called for the purpose of taking any action authorized
under Section 4.A. shall be sent to all members not less than thirty (30) days nor more than

+



AttachmentL . . . . DNR Violation for Water Line
Expansion Off Big Island
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f/r:}' : Mate Blusit, Governor = Doyle Childers, Dirccror
D\Ep T OF NATURAL RESOURCES
www.dnnmo.gov

June 28, 2005

NOTICE OF VIOLATION #11210SW

Mr. Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80501

Dear Mr. Golden:

On May 13, 2005, during a construction inspection, Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E., of the Missouri
Department of Natural Resources Southwest Regional Office (the department), observed an area
adjacent to Big Island Subdivision that was being cleared for development. It was observed that
waterlines from the Big Island Subdivision Waterline Relocation of Phase I and New Phase ITI
project {review number 53303-04) appear to have been extended to this area under development.

In an effort to determine if this extension of waterlines was included in the approval of the above
mentioned project, a construction inspection was conducted by Mr. Breck Summerford, P.E. and Mr.
John MacEachen, both of the department’s Public Drinking Water Branch, Ms. Elena Seon, of the

department’s Water Pollution Branch, and Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E., of this office.

During this construction inspection, it was determined that waterlines have been extended to this area
adjacent to Big Island Subdivision and that this extension was not included in the approval for the
Waterline Relocation of Phase I and New Phase III project. Therefore, this extension constitutes
construction, installation, or modification of a community public water supply without written

authorization, and is a violation of the federal and state Safe Drinking Water Law and Regulations as
listed below:

Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. failed to obtain written authorization from the department prior to

construction, alteration, or extension of the drinking water system at Big Island Subdivision in
Roach, Camden County, Missouri.

These violations are also formally listed in the enclosed Notice of Violation NOV 11210SW.

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE
1. Cease construction immediately on waterlines that you do not have written approval
for.

o

M

=




Mr. Reggie Golden
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.

June 28, 2005
Page 2

Within 30 calendar days, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. shall submit to the Department of
Natural Resources Southwest Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield,
Missouri 65807, 417-891-4300, a written explanation of the failure to obtain written

authorization (construction permit) from the department prior to improvements to the
drinking water systems.

Within 30 calendar days, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. shall submit to the Department of
Natural Resources Public Drinking Water Branch, P.O. Box 176, Jefferson City,
Missouri 65102, 573-751-5331, two copies of the engineering report, calculations,
plans, and specifications prepared by a professional engineer registered in Missouri,
for all public water supply improvements to be constructed along with a completed
application for construction approval (enclosed). The engineering documents must
include and clearly identify the portions of the system that have already been
constructed. The proposed improvements as well as the portions constructed without a

permit must comply with the department’s Design Guides for Community Water
Sysiems.

Please be aware that all future construction, alteration, or extension of the drinking water and
wastewater system must be approved and authorized in writing before work can begin. Please
contact Mr. Clinton J. Finn, P.E. of this office by calling 417-891-4300 or via mail at the Southwest
Regional Office, 2040 W. Woodland, Springfield, Missouri 65807-5912 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

SOUTHWEST REGIONAL OFFICE

ater Section
CSD/cfh

Enclosures

Ny

Cyrthia S. Davies, Chief

¢:  Krehbiel Engineering ‘
Public Drinking Water Branch
Water Pollution Control Branch

CAMDEN/PDW

BIG ISLAND SUBD1VISION

MO0-3031265

029.pdwp.BiglslandSubdivison.mo3031265. WaterlineReplacement.2005.06.28 fy05.enr£ 53303 04.cjf doc
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‘ﬁ MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURGES ‘ VIOLATION NUMBER
NOTICE OF VIOLATION 11210SW

ATE AND TIME IS5

June 28, 2005 -

SOURCE [NAME. ADDRESS, PERMIT NUMBER, LOCATION)

Big Island Subd.

Folsom Ridge, L.L.C.. P.O. Box 54, Longmont, CO 80501, (303) 702-0708

MO-3031265

SE1/4, SW1/4, Sec. 31, T39N, R17W; SE1/4, SE1/4, Sec. 1, T38N, R18W; W1/2, Sec. 6, T38N, R17W Camden County

MAILING ADDRESS CITY STATE- ZiP CODE
Folsom Ridge, L.L.C., P.O. Box 54 Longmont CO 80501
NAME OF OWNER OR MANAGER TTILE OF OWNER OR MANAGER
Mr. Reggie Golden, Folsom Ridge, L.L.C. Owner

LAW, REGULATION OR PERMIT VIQLATED

Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law Section 640.115.2 RSMo

Missouri Safe Drinking Water Regulation 10 CSR 60-3.010(1)(A)
NATURE OF VIOLATION DATE(S): - TIME(S):

Caused or permitted construction, installation or modification of community public water supply without
written authorization.

SIGNATURE (PERSON RECEIVING NOTICE) SIGNATURE {(PERSON ISSUING NOTICE)
Sent Via US Mail Mr. Clinton Finn %ﬁ / /
TITLE OR POSITION TITLE OR POSITION
Environmental Engineer/SWRO

DISTRIBUTION: SOURCE CENTRAL OFFICE REGIONAL OFFICE
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F.R.’s Written Commitment
Restricting Boundary of
Water/Sewer System to
Only Include Big Island



NovEmRER /7, 30O(
MM—_A_.

Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

Movember 17, 2000

Dear Homeowners Association Members,

We firmly believe in the importance of, and desire to have a strong Homeowners
Association 1o run the sewer and water system. For this reasoq, Folsom Ridge, LLC will commit
wmuwau of you already are members of the Homeowners
Association and we would invite every homeowner on Big Island to be a member of the
Homeowners Association.

We have addressed all of the concerns raised in our summer meetings. Some of these
items include:

1) Onevote per lot (notallocaled by square feet) - drafied in the new covenants.

2) No different class of members (all get the same vote) - drafted in the new covenants.

3) Folsom Ridge, LLC warranting the system until September 1, 2005.

4) Restricting the boundary of the area the system will serve 1o only include the Big
Island Lake Sites, Big Island Lake Sites 1% Addition, Portage Park Unit 3, Portage
Park Unit 1, and all other property on the Island (peninsula) itself.

We have also dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and sewer
lines. In addition, we have either made commitments to or provided the following:

a) Cleanup of construction areas is nearly complete.

b) We will replant the construction areas to be completed in the spring when the
horticulturist recommends planting.

c) Wehave cleared an area for boat trailer storage.

d) We have builta boat ramp for Island residents’ use — one key will be provided to each
homeowner.

e) We will subsidize the water and sewer systems for costs over the monthly assessment
until June 30, 2001.

Folsom Ridge, LLC has completed the following items, which have improved the value
of all residents’ property.

1) Sewer System — available lo the entire Island — gives residents an option lo connect
when their old out of date sewage treatment methods fail.

2) Waler Sysicm — available to the entire Island.

3) Paved Road —will be paved all the way around the Island.

4) Provided an area for trailer storage (o limit visual impacts.

5) Helped to clean up the water in the lake. Hooked up al least two systems that were
dumping raw sewage inio the lake.




e L

6) Built a boat ramp for all island residents to use.
7) Provide a means to upgrade the phone service on the Island.

Per your authorization at the July 4™ meeting we have attempted to reach agreement with
the commiltee of dissenling neighbors on Big Island. While we continue to hope they will join
our Homeowners Association, we have not been able 1o bring this matter to conclusion as new
issues arise at each meeting. Folsom Ridge, LLC has made many concessions to the group over
the Jast several months, however, there always seems to be one more new thing on the table. We
have reached consensus on many items, therefore, for the sake of the majority of the Island
property owners we are prepared to more forward.

We have worked hard to please this committee of neighbors, however, it does not appear
that reaching complete consensus with them will happen. At least two of them have indicaled
that they would not join the association even if we agreed on all of the covenants.

For this reason we have decided to recommend to the Homeowners Association (HOA)

the following:

1) That the HOA and Folsom Ridge, LLC sign the forthcoming documents, including
the new covenants, the Folsom Ridge, LLC letter of commitmenis, and the change in
bylaws.

2) That the HOA ratify these documents as amended.

3) That'the members of the HOA ratify the new documents.

4) That the HOA continue to extend our offer (o join to non-members that have already
paid for a tap for a period of 90 days.

We will call a HOA meeting for December 29, 2000 to discuss these items. This meeling
will be conducted based on‘the existing covenants for the purpose of converting to the new
covepants. Only members of the HOA will be invited to this meeting. In an effort of respect, we
will have a separate informational meeting for all Big Island residents later the same day.

We hope this letter properly portrays how hard and diligently we have worked toward
uniting all residents of Big Island, both old and new. It is truly our desire-to be good neighbors
and friends. Big Island has changed and will continue to change. Folsom Ridge, LLC has and
will do its part lo help Big Island become one of the lake’s most-desired communities. In
addition to being the developers, all of the partners of Folsam Ridge, LLC have residences on the
Island.

You will receive shortly, under separale cover, copies of the new bylaws, new covenants
and a new ratification form for your review. We will be asking you to approve these items at our
December meeting. We look forward to seeing you there.

If you have any questions or concemns, please don't hesitate (o call me at 303-702-0708.

Smc:rcl;,? *..? af

- ’I."-I'I

R.V. m{f-laé} Golden

Manager



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

July 20, 2000

Jim & Jeanette Schrader
HCR 67, Box 766
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jim & Jeaneltte,

I thought it was time to update all of the current members of the Big Island Homeowners Association
on my progress with the concerned citizens commitlee representing approximately 20 non-members.

I think, in all, the discussion has been very positive. The items that they are concerned about have
nearly all been addressed. I think we are close to getting consensus on the by-laws and the covenants.
Most of the changes will benefit you as well. The major items of discussion have been the following:

1)
2)
3)

4)

3)

6)
7

A longer warranty of the system by Folsom Ridge LLC.

Changing the voting system.

Changing the monthly assessment to $15-20 for sewer and setting aside the additional money
for Capitol improvements and replacement. This would hopefully eliminate the need for
special assessments.

Adding a monthly assessment of $5-10 for those people who bought a tap but are not using il.
This would be their contribution to the costs of maintaining the homeowners association. The
thought here is that there are a certain amount of ongoing costs that pertain to the HOA and
the system whether you are hooked on or not. Beyond that there are additional costs incurred
to treat sewage if you are connected and therefore the connected people should pay more.
Restricting the boundary of the HOA to only include the causeway and the island thus
eliminating approximately 160 acres that is somewhat separate anyway.

Setting up a separate rate structure for the water system.

Folsom will pay for any expansion in the system to serve additional taps for our development.

It is important that the Big Island residents have a strong HOA to run this system. Therefore, it is in
all of our best interests 1o have as many of the island residents as possible become a member, [am
very interested in your opinion related to these changes. Please contact me as soon as possible if you
have any thoughts or other ideas.

As we move forward, we will ask you all to sign one more set of covenants and vote to change the
bylaws one more time. We will not do this until the changes are approved.

| am eager to hear any thoughts you might have regarding these items. Please don’t hesitate to call. |
can be reached at (303) 702-0708. [ look forward to hearing from you.

Sincerely,
v
~ {E!
RVEdellerta m & bl e
R. V. (Reggie) Golden Rick Rusaw David Lees
Manager Manager Manager



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. 0. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

November 29, 2000

Jeffery & Cathy Liuy
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jeffery & Cathy,

Recently we sent a letter to the Homeowners Association Members of Big Island. We
will be having a meeting for all members of the Homeowners Association (HOA) on December
29,2000. We would like to extend another invitation to you to join the HOA thereby making
you eligible to attend the meeting. In the interest of all the residents who choose not to be a part
of the HOA, we will hold an informational meeting on December 29, 2000 at 1:00 p.m. and
would like for you to attend if you choose nol (o join the HOA,

Since the summer when the HOA was formed, a group of concerned island residents who
did not choose 1o belong to the HOA presented their concerns, While we have worked
diligently to accommodate these wishes, we have discovered that we will not have complete
consensus on all the issues and feel it is time 1o bring this to closure. We have addressed all of
the concerns raised in our summer meetings. Some of these items include:
1) One vote per lot (not allocated by square feet) — drafted in the new covenants.
2) No different classes of membership (all get the same vote) — drafled in the new
covenants.
3) Folsom Ridge, LLC warranting the system until September 1, 2005
4) Restricting the boundary of the area the system will serve to only include the Big
Island Luke Sites, Big Island Lake Sites 1" Addition, Portage Park Unit 3, Portage
Park Unit 1, and all other property on the Island (peninsula) itself.

We have also dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and sewer
lines. In addition, we have either made commitments to or provided the following:

a) Cleanup of construction areas is nearly complete.

b) We will replant the construction areas to be completed in the spring when the
horticulturist recommends planting.

¢) We have cleared an area for boat trailer storage,

d) We have built a boat ramp for Island residents” use — one key will be provided to each
homeowner.

¢) We will subsidize the water and sewer systems for costs over the monthly assessment
unul June 30, 2001.



Folsom Ridge, LLC has completed the following items, which have improved the value
of all residents’ property.

1) Sewer System (approved by DNR) — available to the entire Island - gives residents an
option to connect when their old out of date sewage treatment methods fail.

2) Water System (approved by DNR) — available to the entire Island.

3) Paved Road — will be paved all the way around the Island.

4) Provided an area for trailer storage to limit visual impacts,

5) Helped to clean up the water in the lake. Hooked up at least two systems that were
dumping raw sewage into the lake,

6) Built a boat ramp for all island residents to use.

7) Provided a means to upgrade the phone service on the Island.

We believe it is in the best interest of all Island residents, as well as the HOA, to have
everyone belong to the HOA that is hooked on to the system. The HOA will be much stronger if
we all are united. We have worked diligently to address the concerns of this group in a
reasonable fashion, however, we don’t believe that we will reach consensus with all the members
of this group as a few have indicated that they would never join the HOA. It is our desire to be
good neighbors and friends. Big Island has changed and will continue to change. Folsom Ridge,
LLC has and will do its part to help Big Island become one of the lake's most desired
communities. In addition to being the developers, all of the members of Folsom Ridge, LLC
have residences on the Island.

We want to extend an offer to have you join the HOA. If you're interested in joining or
reviewing the documents we sent to the HOA members please give me a call at 303-702-0708.
The following documents were sent 10 the HOA members:

|) Notice of Special Meeting of Big Island Homeowners Association.

2) Revised Bylaws of Homeowners Association (proposed).

3) Revised Covenants and Restrictions (proposed).

4) Letter of Commitment to Homeowners Association from Folsom Ridge, LLC.

5) Proxy for your vote.

If you would like a copy of the documents prior to the meeting please give me a call and [ will
mail them to you. The HOA's offer to join will extend for 90 days after the December 29"
meeting. -

We look forward Lo seeing you at our meeting on December 29", If you have any
questions in the meantime, please don’t hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

-/L; 1' ;‘EJM.H Al

R. V. (Reggie) Golden
Manager



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502

November 29, 2000

Benjamin & Karen Pugh
HCR 67. Box 726
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Benjamin & Karen,

Recently we sent a letter to the Homeowners Association Members of Big Island. We
will be having a meeting for all members of the Homeowners Association (HOA) on December
29, 2000. We would like to extend another invitation to you to join the HOA thereby making
you eligible to attend the meeting. In the interest of all the residents who choose not to be a part
of the HOA, we will hold an informational meeting on December 29, 2000 at 1:00 p.m. and
would like for you to attend if you choose not to join the HOA.

Since the summer when the HOA was formed, a group of concerned island residents who
did not choose to belong to the HOA presented their concerns.  While we have worked
diligently to accommodate these wishes, we have discovered that we will not have complete
consensus on all the issues and feel it is time to bring this to closure. We have addressed all of
the concerns raised in our summer meetings. Some of these items include:
1) One vote per lot (not allocated by square feet) — drafied in the new covenants.
2) No different classes of membership (all get the same vote) — drafted in the new
covenants.
3) Folsom Ridge, LLC warranting the system until September 1, 2005
4) Restricting the boundary of the area the system will serve to only include the Big
Island Lake Sites, Big Island Lake Sites 1® Addition, Portage Park Unit 3, Portage
Park Unit 1, and all other property on the Island (peninsula) itself.

We have also dug several holes and have verified proper installation of water and sewer
lines. In addition, we have either made commitments to or provided the following:

a) Cleanup of construction areas is nearly complete.

b) We will replant the construction areas to be completed in the spring when the
horticulturist recommends planting,

c) We have cleared an area for boat trailer storage.

d) We have built a boat ramp for Island residents’ use — one key will be provided to each
homeowner.

e) We will subsidize the water and sewer systems for costs over the monthly assessment
until June 30, 2001.



Folsom Ridge, LLC has completed the following items, which have improved the value
of all residents’ property.

1) Sewer System (approved by DNR) - available to the entire Island — gives residents an
Option to connect when their old out of date sewage treatment methods fail,

2) Water System (approved by DNR) — available to the entire Island,

3) Paved Road —will be paved all the way around the Island.

4) Provided an area for trailer Slorage to limit visual impacts.

5) Helped to clean up the water in the lake. Hooked up at least two systems that were
dumping raw sewage into the lake,

6) Built a boat ramp for all island residents to use.

7) Provided a means to upgrade the phone service on the Island.

We believe it is in the best interest of all Island residents, as well as the HOA, to have
everyone belong to the HOA that is hooked on lo the system. The HOA will be much stronger if
Wwe ail are united. We have worked diligently to address the concerns of this group in a
reasonable fashion, however. we don "t believe that we will reach consensus with all the members
ol this group as a few have indicated that they would never join the HOA. It is our desire to be
good neighbors and friends, Big Island has changed and will continue to change. Folsom Ridge,
LLC has and will do its part to help Big Island become one of the lake’s most desired
communities. In addition to being the developers, all of the members of Folsom Ridge, LLC
have residences on the Island.

We want to extend an offer 1o have you join the HOA. If you're interested in joining or
reviewing the documents we sent to the HOA members please give me a call at 303-702-0708.
The following documents were sent to the HOA members:

1) Notice of Special Meeting of Big Island Homeowners Association.

2) Revised Bylaws of Homeowners Association (proposed).

3) Revised Covenants and Restrictions (proposed).

4) Letter of Commitment 1o Homeowners Association from Folsom Ridge, LLC.

3) Proxy for your vote.

If you would like a copy of the documents prior to the meeting please give me a call and | will
mail them to you. The HOA's offer 10 join will extend for 90 days after the December 29"
meeling.

We look forward to seeing you at our meeting on December 29™ f you have any
questions in the meantime, please don’t hesitate to call.
Sincerely,

|” £

R. V. (Reggie) Golden
Manager




AttachmentN . . . .

Examples Of Non-Member
Fees Billings; Letters to F.R.
DNR, And PSC Trying to
Clarify/Resolve Fee Issue



Big'Island Homeowners Association Inc H
Invoice
P. O. Box 536
Roach, MO 65787 Date Invoice #
Phone # 303-702-0708 1112005 1170
Bill Te
Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Dr.
Roach, MO 65787
Terms
Net 30
Months Description Rate Amount
3| Big Island HOA Sewer Fees NOT Connected Current 7.00 21.00
Quarter 2005 (80, 81 & 82)
3| Big Island HOA Water Fees NOT Connected Current 7.00 21.00
Quarter 2005 (80, 81 & 82)
Total $42.00
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May 30, 2001

Rogio dolden
it Le Lol ran2rs' Agsociation
Has02
1 F
VLiFs (1t conversations with oulr neighbors, it has been brought to our
i t a letter and assesswent for water and sewer fees was sent.
dghtr m his letter, we have received no such information, and
t #Fur ng to inform you of this fact, as we Feel this was an

Please send information to the Following address: Jeff and Cathy Litbiy
HCR 67 Box £40

Roach, Mo, 65787

Sincerely,

/L//

e



Big Island Homeowners Association 8‘
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502 (

| % &

December 14, 2000 &Q‘, ‘(\\Cfs\ 0?\ g C_:,\cb

Jeffery & Cathy Liny

HCR 67, Box 840 \W\e;,\g\e O
Roach, MO 65787
oy

Dear Jeffery & Cathy,

Since our letier of November 29, 2000 we have had many inquires regarding the new
covenants and bylaws. Therefore, we are mailing all of the documents including the new
bylaws, the new covenants and the letter Folsom Ridge, LLC has written to the Homeowners
Association. These documents will be presented to the existing Homeowners Association for

&
; \
voting approval on December 29, 2000.
Q“eg'\ 3

If you wish 1o vote on these documents you must join the existing Homeowners h{(\ )(0
Association by ratifying the documents mailed last April. If you want a new copy of these O X
documents please call my office at 303-702-0708 and we will mail them to you. %\ﬂh ("J

‘0"‘(;3’

If you wish to join the Homeowners Association after the changes are approved, we will
be mailing ratification forms to you in January after the vote has taken place. As stated before, ‘bt' <&
the Homeowners Association will extend this offer for 90 days. ‘$Q,._ o
\)
The other item [ realized we missed in our letter of November 29th is the location of the )D
island residents meeting on December 29th. It will be held at Central Bank of Lake of the
Ozarks, 140 E. Hwy 54, Camdenton at 1:00 p.m.

| know this is probably confusing, but legally this is how this must happen. Please give
me a call if you have any questions,

Sincerely,
/ | t:E"‘-_
,ri"‘,hg."
R. V. (Reggie) Golden
Manager



RATIFICATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

1. Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty (hereinafter referred to as "Litty") are the
owners of the real property described as follows:

All that part of Lot Eighty-two (82) of the Amended Plat of Big Island Lake
Sites, First Addition, a subdivision of record in Camden County, Missour,
described as follows: Beginning at an existing 3/8 inch iron pin at the
Northeast comer of said Lot Eighty-two (82); thence run South Eleven
Degrees, Four Minutes, Forty-eight Seconds (11°04'48") West (Plat=North
Ten degrees, Fifty-six Minutes (10°56") East) along the East line of said Lot
Eighty-two (82), One Hundred Thirty-nine and Thirty-Three Hundredths
(139.33) feet to a point on the right of way line of the roadway shown on the
recorded plat of said subdivision; thence run along said right of way line in a
Northwesterly direction along a curve having a radius of Eighty-two and
Ninety-six Hundredths (82.96) feet, an arc distance of Fourteen and Three
Tenths (14.3) feet to a set one-half (1/2) inch iron pin; thence departing said
right of way line North Sixteen Degrees, Forty Minutes, Forty-three
Seconds (16°40'43") East One Hundred Thirty-four and Twenty-seven
Hundredths (134.27) feet to the point of beginning.

2. Folsom Ridge, LLC, a Colorado corporation, certified to do business in
Missouri, recorded an Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants and Conditions (the
"Covenants) dated January 10, 2001, and recorded in Camden County, Missouri on January
17,2001 at Book 507, Page S87.

3. Litty, hereby ratifies such Covenants and agrees that the terms of such
Covenants shall bind the real property owned by them described above, and shall inure to
the benefit of, and be binding on the undersigned, their heirs, successors and assigns.

“Li_l_t}r“
Jeffery R. Litty Cathy Litty
STATE OF )
) 8s.
COUNTY OF )
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

, 2001 by Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty.

My commission expires:

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public



RATIFICATION OF AMENDED AND RESTATED DECLARATION OF
COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS

1. Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty (hereinafter referred to as "Litty") are the
owners of the real property described as follows:

All the following described land lying above contour elevation Six Hundred

Sixty-two (662) feet: All of Lots Eighty (80) and Eighty-one (81) in

Amended Plat of Big Island Lake Sites, First Addition, a subdivision in

Camden County, Missouri, according to the Amended Plat thereof on file

igld of record in the Office of the Recorder of Deeds, Camden County,
$souri,

2. Folsom Ridge, LLC, a Colorado corporation, certified to do business in
Missouri, recorded an Amended and Restated Declaration of Covenants and Conditions (the
“Covenants) dated January 10, 2001, and recorded in Camden County, Missouri on January
17, 2001 a1 Book 507, Page 587.

3. Litty, hereby ratifies such Covenants and agrees that the terms of such
Covenants shall bind the real property owned by them described above, and shall inure to
the benefit of, and be binding on the undersigned, their heirs, successors and assigns.

"Litty"
leffery R. Litty Cathy Latty =
STATE OF )
) 8s.
COUNTY OF )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

» 2001 by Jeffery R. Litty and Cathy Litty.

My commission expires:

Witness my hand and official seal.

Notary Public



Big Island Homeowners Association
P. 0. Box 54 ,\

Longmont, CO 80502 3 30@
o

June 27, 2001

Jeff and Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Jeff and Cathy,

| apologize for the mistake on the billing. I got your letter this moming and you are correct. It is ironic
that yesterday [ was looking at our “master list” and noticed that you were on it as “connected”. | quickly
made the change because [ knew you weren't. Please find enclosed a new invoice for $5.00 per month.
Hopefully, you understand there are always glitches on the first round of billings. The next round should
be much smoother.

Again, [ would encourage you 1o join the association. Most of your neighbors have now joined. It clearly
gives you a vote in the operation of the system. It is also a way to ensure that your investment is
protected so that when you decide to hook up you can. [ have also enclosed the by-laws, covenants and
restrictions as modified last fall, and a ratification form. Please consider joining our association.

I look forward to seeing you next week.

Sincerely,
II.I r

R#mggic] Golden

Big Island Homeowners Association




Invoice

Big Island Homeowners Association

P.0. Box 54

Longmont, CO B0502-

USA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax:(303) 702-0158

Invoice Date D6ll3i2001
Member 1D I7
Pavment Terms Net 10 Days

Member: Jeff & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box K40
Roach, MO 65787-
USA

Member Dues §30.00
Amount Paid

Total Due £30.00

Big Istand HOA Waler Fees - January 1-March 31, 2001 - 810.00
per month

Wednesday, June 13, 2001 Fage I of 1




ey,

Invoice

Big Island Homeowners Association

P. 0. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax:(303) 702-058

Invaoice Date G/ 132001
Member ID fi

Payment Terms Net 10l Days

Member: Jeff & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787-
USA

Member Dues §45.00
Amount Paid

Total Due $45.00

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - January 1-March 31, 2007 -
§15.00 per month

Wednesday, June 13, 2001 Page I af |
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Tuarm =N 2007
_.-"
L
Reggie Golden
Big Island Homeowners' Association
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, Co. 80502
£ 2ri 2
My LAME refent visit, we discussed the fact that we do have n "sewer tap!
Located ol nroperty, but are not receiving service at thiz time. Tt i

sur understanding, that the assessument fec, (if we elect to pay), for a
"hon-member,* not recaiving service, is $5.00 a month. However, the invoics
we reccived, (scc attached), reilects a $15.00 monthly fee. Please clartify

any misunderstanding,

Thank You, /
ﬂ'??"( £ 7\

£¥and Cathy Litdy




Invoice

Big Island Homeowners Association
P.0. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-
/SA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax:(303) 702-058

Invoice Date 06/27/2001
Member ID 35
Payvment Terms Net 10 Days

[\'\bl".'*ﬂvf ember: Jeff & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787-
USA

g bz{r.?wr Dues

Amﬂﬁnl Paid

" |
Non-Nember

Total Due

Big Island HOA Sewer Fees - January 1-March 31, 2001 - $5.00
per month for lots not connected to the sewer system.

Wednesday, June 27, 2001

$16.00 -

| N:‘\ (:k
! h‘J‘C[‘”“ ,_{\ !::_.-II'- . =
N : =
$15.00 00 > Y 'ﬁf.{“ <

: e X AN

\We g\ \ IIII,.J.IIL':‘("% | ‘\

syl ~) : ,

"""Tl . & ik U

Page I of 1



Invoice

Big Island Homeowners Association

P.0. Box 54

Longmont, CO 80502-

USA

Phone: (303) 702-0708 Fax:(303) 702-058

Invoice Date 067272001
Member ID 11
Payment Terms Net 10 Days

Member: Jeff & Cathy Litty
HCR 67, Box 840
Roach, MO 65787-
[/SA

Member Dues $15.00
Amount Paid

Total Due §15.00

Big Island HOA Water Fees - January 1-March 31, 2001 - §5.00
per month for lots not connected to the water system.

Wednesday, fune 27, 2001

Page I of 1
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PHILLIPS, MCELYEA, CARPENTER & WELCH, P.C.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
190 COURT CIRCLE
Muiling Address: PO, BOX 559
CAMDENTON, MISSOLURI 65020
I573) Mob-T231
FAX (373) Ho-u11

CHARLES E. McELYEA

ROMNALD K. CARPENTER
DAYID T. WELCH LEGAL ASSISTANTS: Sharon Piskorski

DEIRDRE O'DONNELL Dana Stowler
MICHAEL A. CARTER

HUGH PHILLIFS (1911-1997)

March 19, 2003

Mr. and Mrs. Jeffery Litty
3552 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787

RE: Big Island Homeowners Association
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Litty:

| have been asked on behalf of the Big Island Homeowners Association to respond to your letter
of February 10, 2003 conceming the increased assessment.

This increase in assessment was recommended and voted on by the Homeowners Association al
their last meeting. An increase in insurance costs necessitated the $1.00 per month increase. This
is something over which the Homeowners Association had no control, but in order to meet the
expenses of the Big Island Homeowners Association it was necessary to increase the monthly
assessment from $5.00 per month to $7.00 per month,

It is the position of the Big Island Homeowners Association Board that at such time as
connection to the sewage treatment system is made by a property owner, that all delinquent
assessments must be brought current,

If you have any questions, do not hesilate to contact me,

Very truly yours,

-~ ¥ Fa

r F
. & 7 S A
ﬁw’ . /?-"f"‘ 5o
8 - o * -~ -

Charles E. McElyea

CEM:sp
cc: Big Island Homeowners Association



Pebruary 10, 2003

Big Island Homeowners'”

P.D. Box 536
Roach, MO. 65787
Te Whom it may concern:

As can:srnwi

community, we have as a

been contributing 55.00
and regular maintenance
wastewater facility,
However,
Association, and/or not
facility to ceceive any
decline
Nevertheless, 1n an
supporkt, we
00 a month

with a §5.

associated with the wate

as we decide to join the

water/wastewater

be subject to regular

Enclosed, plesass Eind

for sach month of tae

Respectfully yours,;

The Littys

Assocciation Inc.

and suppecrtive

vour reguest for

will continue

contribution

facility

our check,

Lr)
A

f@%u(u_..

,e/m 721y

:}f > f’mf 1% JLZ{—.&?

A

[Lm;mﬁuf LM ,1;9

residents ¢f the Big Island

voluntary gesture of goodwill,
montn towards the

2acil

ongoeing

expenses associated with the water/

not being members of the Big Island Homeowners'

being connected to the water/wastewater

type of service, we respectfully

an increased contribution.

affort to show cur engoing community

pur voluntary gssture of goodwill,

towards the ongoing expenses
r/wastewater system, until such time
Big Island HGA and/or connect toc the

to receive services, and at tnat time,

assessmencs.,

in thz amount of 515.00. {55.00

first guarter of 2003.)



iy SRS~ iy Bysborson Page 1 of 2

hHOO! Mall {, Print - Close Window
From: "Reggle Golden" <reggieg@dgmilc.com> 5
To: tphiley@yahoo.com, "Stan Zeldin (E-mall)® <szeldin@woridnet.att.net> ‘\8"\

Subject: Big Island < Q\', \

Date: Fri, 28 May 2004 16:19:56 -0600

Dear Phil,

sending me confirmation.

1 would appreciate your passing on this information to your group and Qﬂ
Thank You

Dear Island Resident,

After much consternation, we have platted the center of Big Island into
approximately 223 single family lots. The leots generally meet the
requirements that will be imposed with the new planning and zoning
ordinance. They are all approximately 10,000 sgquare feet in size.

That

amounts to about 4 lots per acre. In addition we have recorded
setbacks

that will allow us to attach the buildings across lot lines together.
This

is often referred to as zeroc lot lines. While we do not believe this
necessarily serves us or you in the best interest, we had no chelce bat
to

protect our property rights based on what happened at last week's
meeting.

Additionally, we have replated the west side of the island into 62
lots.

Many of these lots will also be interior lots. There has alsoc been a
marina

site platted, and about B large single family lots remain along the
shoreline.

Along the rest of the shoreline the lots have been replated to match
the new

road. There are approximately 32 waterfront lots that also front the
new

road.

It is truly unfortunate that we were forced to plat the island in this
manner, Had we been allowed to execute our plan with the rezoning,
much

more of the island would have been preserved as open space for all to
enjoy.

While not complete, the plan was te have some duplexes, triplexes and
four-plexes mixed in with some single family units that would
ultimately

provide much less density than we have now platted. The plan also
would

have included some walking/biking trails and cother community amenities.
Without the rezoning, we are not able to accomplish these goals. While

we
want to work with all of our neighbors, we cannot allow a select few to

http://us.f415.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=5749_1432469_4895 ... 5/28/2004



~ 4l00! Mail - tphiley(@yahoo.com Page 2 of 2

undermine our property rights.

BAs we have stated many times before, we also intend to correct the
water

line issue on the islarnd at the direction of DNR. They have mandated
the

Fix and we have agreed to fix it according to an agreement that we both
signed. The plans are currently in DNR's offices for approval. When

wa get

a construction permit, within a reasonable time, we are prepared to
begin

the replacement. Everyone who currently is hooked up or has paid for a
cap

will be hooked up to the new line. As construction begins in the next
few

weeks, we appreciate your patience and your understanding when we ask
that

you not go near the construction site. Construction sites are
inherently

dangerocus even without curious bystanders who happen to get too close.
Please help us by staying clear of the construction site.

There was some discussion that the residents might be interested in
purchasing the interior of the island. If that is still the case, we

are

currently taking offers. We have a couple of interested parties since
the

property is now platted, but certainly would work with the residents
firat,

if they had an interest.

In addition, we would appreciate your respect of our property rights

by not

trespassing on our land. The new roads that have been platted and cut,
in

particular, create new safety hazards that have not previously been
exposed.

Bs such, we have posted "No Trespassing " signs on all of the
entrances. We
would appreciate your cooperation in this matter. Over the next

saveral
months additional roads will be cut in the center of the island teo

facilitate the platted development.

1f you have any questions regarding any of our activities or just want
to

talk please don't hesitate to call me at (303)702-0708. I always have
an

open door.

Sincerely,

B. V. (Reggie) Golden
Folsom Ridge, LLC
Manager

http://us.f415.mail.yahoo.com/ym/ShowLetter?box=Inbox&Msgld=5749_1432469_4895 ... 5/28/2004



May 09, 2005

Martin Hummel

Engineer Water Sewer Department
Public Service Commission

P. O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO.

Good Moming, Martin:

As per our telephone conversation last week, please find attached, (attachment “A”), the
letter from the Big Island Homeowners’ Association to me, wherein once again,
creatively imposed “fees” associated with the DNR mandated water installation
correction are the subject.

DNR was initially contacted by me, because the Big Island developer, Folsom Ridge, was
refusing to correct the reinstallation of my water main servicing my tap, alleging that |
must first agree to pay “fees” before this correction would be done.

The settlement agreement, (attachment “B™), between the developer, Folsom Ridge,
DNR, and the Attorney General’s Office, very clearly outlines in paragraphs 3-9 to
reinstall the water distribution lines and to comply with all the requirements of the
construction permit when issued. No mention or reference of any fees in any amount(s)
is made with regards to the reinstallation. The fact that my water main servicing my tap,
did indeed come under the jurisdiction of the DNR mandate as per the settlement
agreement, was confirmed by Clinton J. Finn, (Unit Chief - Drinking Water; Engineering
and Technical Assistance), through a personal investigation, and documented in a report,
(attachment “C"), dated March 08, 2005, Review NO. 53303-04, that was subsequently
generated as a result of his personal inspection.

Furthermore, in a summary letter, (attachment *D"), dated March 17, 2005, written to
Elena Seon at the Department of Natural Resources, [ outlined a synopsis of the situation
to date, and very specifically stated that:

1. 1 am not a member of the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association. (I have never

signed any document agreeing to membership and consequently being subject to

the rules, regulations, and requirements thereof, and subsequently any fees

charged and/or assessed by the association.)

I am not connected to the water/wastewater system to receive any services for

which fees can be charged and/or assessed, and/or membership can be assumed

and/or considered.

3. Additionally, at the time my water and wastewater taps were purchased, a letter,
(attachment “E”), from Folsom Ridge’s then partner and project manager, David

I



Lees, stated that no fees would ever be required, until such time as a property
owner chose to connect to the system and receive service.

4. Not being a member of the association and/or connected to the system, I have
never agreed to pay any fees. (My only comments have been, that | may consider
making a voluntary contribution at some point in the future.)

5. Page 3, paragraph 2, of the above referenced letter from me to DNR, clearly
indicates that I have never made any agreement to pay any fees, and therefore
proves the attached letter from the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association, to be
incorrect in its context.

I will not be responding in writing to the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association regarding
this matter, as [ will be allowing the Department of Natural Resources and the Public
Service Commission, to resolve the situation through the rules and regulations of the state
laws and statutes governing the operations of a water/wastewater facility.

Sincerely '
' ’J

Cathy J. Orle

3252 Big Island Drive
JRoach, MO. 65787
(573)317-1490



May 06, 2005

Elena Seon

Environmental Specialist
Department of Natural Resources
Water Protection Program

P. O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO. 65102-0176

Good Moming, Elena:

As per our telephone conversation last week, please find attached, (attachment “A”), the
letter from the Big Island Homeowners® Association to me, wherein once again,
creatively imposed “fees™ associated with the DNR mandated water installation
correction are the subject.

DNR was initially contacted by me, because the Big Island developer, Folsom Ridge, was
refusing to correct the reinstallation of my water main servicing my tap, alleging that |
must first agree to pay “fees” before this correction would be done.

The settlement agreement between the developer, Folsom Ridge, DNR, and the Attorney
General’s Office, very clearly outlines in paragraphs 3-9 to reinstall the water distribution
lines and to comply with all the requirements of the construction permit when issued. No
mention or reference of any fees in any amount(s) is made with regards to the
reinstallation. The fact that my water main servicing my tap, did indeed come under the
jurisdiction of the DNR mandate as per the settlement agreement, was confirmed by
Clinton J. Finn, (Unit Chief - Drinking Water; Engineering and Technical Assistance),
through a personal investigation, and documented in a report, (attachment “B”), dated
March 08, 2005, Review NO. 53303-04, that was subsequently generated as a result of
his personal inspection.

Furthermore, in a summary letter, (attachment “C™), dated March 17, 2005, written to
you, I outlined a synopsis of the situation to date, and very specifically stated that:

1. 1am not a member of the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association. (I have never
signed any document agreeing to membership and consequently being subject to
the rules, regulations, and requirements thereof, and subsequently any fees
charged and/or assessed by the association.)

2. [ am not connected to the water/wastewater system to receive any services for
which fees can be charged and/or assessed, and/or membership can be assumed
and/or considered.

1. Additionally. at the time my water and wastewater taps were purchased, a letter,
(attachment “D™), from Folsom Ridge’s then partner and project manager, David



]

Lees, stated that no fees would ever be required, until such time as a property
owner chose to connect to the system and receive service.

4, Not being a member of the association and/or connected to the system, I have
never agreed to pay any fees. (My only comments have been, that I may consider
making a voluntary contribution at some point in the future.)

5. Page 3, paragraph 2, of the above referenced letter from me to you, clearly
indicates that 1 have never made any agreement to pay any fees, and therefore
proves the attached letter from the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association, to be
incorrect in its contexl.

I will not be responding in writing to the Big Island Homeowner(s) Association regarding
this matter, as | will be allowing your department within DNR and the Public Service
Commission, to resolve the situation through the rules and regulations of the state laws
and statutes governing the operations of a water/wastewater facility.

Cathy J.'Orle
252 Big Island Drive
oach, MO, 65787

(573)317-1490



Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc.
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

May 2, 2005

Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO 65787

Dear Ms. Orler,

Al the last Homeowners meeting an agreement was reached between you and Folsom Ridge,
LLC and the Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc. That agreement was you would pay the
appropriate sewer and water fees beginning immediately in exchange for the Big Island
Homeowners Association waiving the past due fees and Folsom Ridge, LLC installing a
connection point directly in front of your residence. Folsom Ridge, LLC has kept their part of
the agreement as the water line connection was installed to your property. At this point no fees
have been received by the HOA.

The HOA will not waive any of the past due fees until such time as you begin to pay the
appropriate fees going forward. Should you choose not to complete and sustain your part of the
agreement, all past due fees will become immediately due and payable, At which point the HOA
will take appropriate action. This letter is written with the agreement of the entire HOA Board.
Thank you for your immediate attention to this matter.

Enclosed please find a copy of the billing for current fees. We look forward to receiving your
payment.
Sincerely,
\ - II-.:" 1 r- :-.,.:l-‘: I-
Robin Engen
Office Manager
Big Island Homeowners Association, Inc.



March 17, 2005

Elena Seon

Environmental Specialist
Department of Natural Resources
Water Protection Program

P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, MO. 65102-0176

Good Morning, Elena:

I would like to take this opportunity, to personally thank you, for your
prompt attention to my water/sewer problem, and also thank everyone
at DNR who had an active role in the resolve to my water/sewer
problem and the water/sewer problem in general on Big Island; it was
very much appreciated.

As per our recent telephone conversation last week, this letter is to
provide you with written documentation, concerning the proper re-
installation of my water line by the developer of Big Island, as
mandated by the settlement agreement, between the developer, Folsom
Ridge, DNR, and the Attorney General's Office. 1 would also like to
request a copy of the report from Clinton Finn, once it is generated.

I first contacted you on 02-17-05, after previous communications, and
efforts with Folsom Ridge, (see attached letters dated 01-24-05 and 02-
24-05), in an attempt to receive a correctly installed water tap had
failed. Folsom Ridge’s position remained, that I must pay “fees” to
have my water/sewer problem corrected. I disagreed!

In 1998, existing property owners on Big Island, were solicited by
Folsom Ridge LLC, (the developer), to purchase water and sewer taps,
as a means to fund and cash flow their installation of a central water
and wastewater system, and the residents were then required to pay up
front, $4,800.00 for sewer, and $2,000.00 for water taps. This money
was held in escrow at Central Bank, in Camdenton, Missouri until
completion of the system(s). Residents were told there would be no
additional charges, until which time they connected to the new system,



and they would have a guaranteed right to connect at the time of their
choosing. (See attached letter from David Lees — Folsom Ridge partner
and project manager.)

There was no association, (i.e. HOA), in place, as a functional
organization to oversee, maintain and operate the water/wastewater
system, at the time monies were exchanged and taps were purchased.
No mention and/or disclosure of any membership affiliation
requirements at any time was made, and therefore, no signatures were
required and/or obtained. The current HOA, (which is the organization
that was created to manage the water/wastewater system), did not
become operative until approximately two years later. The Missouri
Department of Natural Resources governing water and wastewater
require that a permanent organization be in existence, before
commencing with the construction of the system. (10 CSR 20-6-010).
The HOA did not elect their first board members until December 29,
2000; again, two years after the permit was issued. The HOA has been
and is currently charging mandatory monthly fee assessments, to non-
members, as follows:

e Property owners who have paid for a water and/or sewer tap, and
by virtue of this, have the right to connect to the system, but are
not presently connected to the system.

e Property owners who are not receiving any services

e Property owners who are not members of the HOA

Again, referencing the enclosed letter from Folsom Ridge partner,
David Lees, Quote: “...they will not be charged a monthly fee until they
hook up.” Property owners were not presented with an HOA contract,
until April of 2000. At this time, there was extensive proof that the
HOA’s product was flawed and improperly installed. (ref. Mo. Clean
Water Law, Section 644.076.1,RSMo, and 10 CSR 20-8.120(11)(C0 1
and Missouri Safe Drinking Water Law, Section 640.115.2,RSMo, and
10 CSR 3.010 (1). (The reference source for these laws, is the Settlement
Agreement between the Department of Natural Resources, Attorney
General of Missouri, and Folsom Ridge Development LLC.)



It is my contention, as well as other property owners, that we are not
members of this organization; and are therefore, not subject to any
mandatory charges, until such time as the owner connects to the system
and by signature becomes a member of the HOA. New requirements
connot be made retroactive.

As of the date of this letter, my water tap and main service line have
been re-installed. I have no way of determining and/or verifying the
correct or incorrect re-installation, since nothing is visible. My response
to Folsom Ridge, after the re-installation, has been,... that I might
possibly consider, as a voluntary gesture of good will, a contribution to
the HOA in the future - NOTHING MORE!

In closing, on behalf of myself, and the other residents of Big Island, I
would like to thank DNR for mandating the correct installation of the
water/wastewater system.

Smcerely,

Gath}r

3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, Mo. 65787
(573) 317-1490

cc: Clinton J. Finn
Unit Chief — Drinking Water
Engineering and Technical Assistance
2040 West Woodland
Springfield, Mo. 65807-5912

John MacEachen

Enforcement Unit Chief
Department of Natural Resources
P.O. Box 176

Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0176



February 24, 2005

Rick Rusaw — Manager
Folsom Ridge, LLC
P.O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

Good Moming, Rick:

In response to your letter dated February 23, 2005, which I received today, I am happy to
hear that you now, would like to *...work towards an equitable solution in regard to my
request for a service line to be run to my property from the main water line.”

Although, as previously stated, | am happy to hear that you now, would like to work
towards an equitable solution, | do feel it is unfortunate that your decision to do so had to
come after my call to DNR. Prior to my contacting DNR, I had written a letter to you,
bringing this obviously over sighted error to your attention for correction; left numerous
telephone messages for you; had two separate telephone conversations with you; and also
had a face to face conversation with Mr. Jim Crowder, (Folsom Ridge’s Project
Manager), as the spokesperson for Reggie Golden; and your, (Folsom Ridge’s), position
remained, that | must pay fees to have my water/sewer problem corrected.

Furthermore, | would like to clarify your statement, “...my request for a service line to be
run to my property from the main water line.” The Folsom Ridge documentation |
included with my original letter to you clearly indicates that $4,800.00 was paid for a
sewer tap to be installed on my property, and $2,000.00 was paid for the installation of a
water tap at the same time, which was to be connected to a service line connected to the
main line. This would allow me to connect to the main system at whatever time | so
chose, with no other fees to be assessed to me, until the time at which I became
connected to the system, and began receiving service. Also, the payment of monies in
exchange for the taps and service line, was with the understanding and agreement, that
these installations and connections would be done correctly. (i.e. — the separation of the
water and sewer line by 10 feet, and not placed in the same trench; as this creates a severe
health hazard where the drinking water is concerned). Mine were not! Therefore, (as per
the recent settlement agreement, as mandated by DNR), my lines should be re-installed
correctly. My continued request to you is to make the correction. Iam not asking for
anything and/or service that would be additional and/or new. 1do however; expect you to
correct your original, incorrect installation!

Knowing you are extremely interested in “re-establishing” the credibility and integrity of
Folsom Ridge, and knowing also, what a negative situation has been created where the
water and sewer issue is concerned, | find it difficult to understand why, you have not



taken, and do not take the immediate action necessary to correct the incorrect situation,
for which Folsom Ridge is responsible?

Sincerely,

?{'/%/w' VN
Cathy J. Orler

3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, MO. 65787
(573)317-1490




Folsom Ridge, LLC
P. O. Box 54
Longmont, CO 80502

February 23, 2005

Cathy Orler
3252 Big Island Drive
Roach, Missouri 65787

Dear Cathy,

As promised I told you we would work towards an equitable solution in regard to your request
for a service line to be run to your property from the main water line. We are committed to
seeing that happen and are disappointed that before that could occur you went to DNR to
complain.

We had a discussion in regard to this situation this morning with the HOA board and Folsom has
agreed to abide by any decision that the HOA board makes in regard to this. You will be hearing
from Stan Zeldin shortly in regard to this matter, We are confident that a reasonable solution
will be reached for you, the HOA and Folsom Ridge.

Sincerely,

FOLSOM RIPGE, LLC

v

Rick Rusaw, Manager



Board of Directors Meeting
Big Island Homeowners Association
June 21, 2004

In attendance were Board Members Reggie Golden, Stacy Shore, Stan Zeldin and Rick Rusaw
(via conference call). Invited guests were Dennis Boos, Cheryl Martin, Bill Hughes and Robin
Engen.

The meeting was called to order at 10:40 am by Reggie Golden.
Valerie Kasten's letter of resignation was accepted.

Discussion was held with Dennis Boos about joining the Board of Directors and replacing
Valerie. Stacy Shore made a nomination to elect Dennis and Stan Zeldin seconded it. Dennis
Boos will replace Valerie Kasten.

Old Business:
Assessments fees will be left as they are. The fees were raised 2 years ago to raise the working
capital. $7,000.00 is still owed to Folsom Ridge from Big Island. Right now the account has
$6600.00. Discussion was held on how much to keep in the account. If we need more could do
a special meeting for special assessments. We would like to pay Folsom back in September
2006. s -

r Discussed open invoices and will keep track of what everyone owes. There will not be any legal

recourse unless someone wants to hook up. ’? AKX
Motion was made and approved to keep the assessment fees at the
$17.00 month for Sewer Hooked Up
$12.00 month for Water Hooked Up

$ 7.00 month for Sewer not Hooked Up
$ 7.00 month for Water not Hooked Up

————
Discussed the DNR application. Reggie Golden gave background information.

-n—_

Reggie discussed the roads and development plans.

There being no more business to discuss the meeting was adjourned at 12:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted, %
These are

non member” Zes. to
PeoP e who Pur‘chosccjj P(S)

hut are not connected do no

Reggie Golden
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January 24, 2005

Rick Russo

Folsom Ridge Development
P. O. Box 54

Longmont, CO. 80502

Good Morning, Rick:

I am writing to inquire as to the “neon orange markings” in the street, adjacent the
water/waste water connection taps. I am assuming, that the large “W” is indicating that
this is a connection tap that is to receive water; however, [ would like your, (Folsom
Ridge’s), clarification/confirmation of this fact. If the afore mentioned is correct, then
my property should be designated with a “W™, as | have paid for both a water and waste
water connection tap. 1 have enclosed, for your convenience, a copy of Folsom Ridge’s
own public documentation to substantiate this fact, which is also supported by my
personal records. Also, to the best of my determination, there are others on this list who
have also paid for the “right to receive water”, yet there is no marking in the street to
indicate such.

Knowing you are extremely interested in “re-establishing” the credibility and integrity of
Folsom Ridge, and knowing also, what a negative situation has been created where the
water/waste water issue is concerned, [ trust you will look into this matter, and clarify
any misunderstanding and/or correct any error that might have occurred.

[ look forward to your response.

Cathy/. Orlet
3252 Big Island Drive
| Roach, Missouri 65787





